CIVIL CASE INFORMATION STATEMENT

CIVIL CASES

(Other than Domestic Relations)

In the Circuit Court, Ccunty, _ PRESTON

......

" (PSR 'f H:q o N "“""."'"""'.. H“Hﬁ"_ 13 L] L - [*] Y o

" wpdben e T T . m - B - I — w mdne e

- |. CASE STYLE:

Plaintiff(s)
TRITON CONSTRUCTION, INC.. - |

a.West Virginia Corporation,

VS.

| Days to
Defendant(s) | Answer
GANNETTFLEMING,INC. 30
207 Senate Avenue

Street
Camp Hill, PA 17011-2316
- City, State, Zip

City, State, Zip

Original and 1 copies of complaint enclosed/attached.

Type of Service .

___West Virginia

Secretary of State |




IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF PRESTON COUNTY WEST VIRGINIA

Civil Action No. a,L“C: ]

PLAINTIFF: TRITON CONSTRUCTION, INC.

1 DEFENDANTS: GANNETT FLEMING, INC.

1L TYPEOFCASE:
'O ASBESTOS

TO ADOPTION |0 APPEAL FROM
MAGISTRATE COURT

. CONTRACT PETITION FOR
- MODIFICATION OF
MAGISTRATE SENTENCE

[™ ProFESsIONAL |
MALPRACTICE -

PERSONAL INJURY ‘0 REALPROPERTY |O “_MISCELLANEOUS CIVIL B

PRODUCT ‘0 MENTALHEALTH |O OTHER
LIABILITY Enforcement of Mechanic’s Lien :

1 & OTHER TORT APPEAL OF

ADMINISTRATIVE
AGENCY

L. JURY DEMAND W YES 1 NO
CASE WILL BE READY FOR TRIAL BY (MONTH/YEAR): __ April, 2022

P kgl o gt il P T i

IV. DO YOU OR ANY OF YOUR CLIENTS OR WITNESSES IN THIS CASE REQUIRE
SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS DUE TO A DISABILITY OR AGE?
[1 YES B NO
IF YES, PLEASE SPECIFY:
Wheelchair accessible hearing room and other facilities.
Interpreter or other aux1llary aid for the hearing impaired.
Reader or other auxiliary aid for the visually impaired.
Spokesperson or other auxiliary aid for the speech impaired.

Other: . » e —

L1000 L

-----------------------------

Attorney Name Nonhan T Damels_ Jr (W
Firm: Daniels Law Firm, PLLC o . . _‘
Address: P.O. Box 1433, Charleston WV 25325 ___ | Triton Construction, Inc.

Telephone: "'3045' 342-6666 FAX: (304) 342-6677. .

Dated: Januéry 19, 20

Slgnature | "

Representing:

B Plaintiff

[1 Pro Se'

SCA-C100.02/2 of 2



IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF PRESTON COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA

TRITON CONSTRUCTION, INC.
a West Virginia Corporation,

Plaintitt,

V. CIVIL ACTION NO. .

GANNETT FLEMING, INC,,
a Delaware Corporation,

Defendant.

COMPLAINT
COMES NOW, Plaintiff, Triton Construction, Inc., (hereinafter “TCI”) by and through
counsel Norman T. Daniels, Jr., Thomas E. G. Spears and the Daniels Law Firm, PLLC and for

‘their Complaint against Defendant, hereby alleges and avers as follows:

1. TCI is and at all times relevant herein was a West Virginia corporation
maintaining its home office and principal business location at 1944 Winfield Road, St. Albans,
West Virginia in Putnam County, West Virginia. Triton Construction, Inc. is and at all times
relevant herein was authorized to and does conduct business in the State of West Virgima.

2. Defendant, Gannett Fleming, Inc. (hereinafter “GFI”), is and at all times relevant
herein was a Delaware Corporation maintaining its principal place of business at 207 Senate

Avenue, Camp Hill, PA 17011-2316.



JURISDICTION AND VENUE

3. Pursuant to West Virginia Code §51-2-02 and §56-3-33, this Honorable Court has
jurisdiction over the parties and the subject matter of this civil action as the events which give
rise to this action occurred in Preston County, West Virginia.

4. Pursuant to West Virginia Code §56-1-1 venue 1s proper in this Honorable Court
because Defendant engaged in business in West Virginia by providing professional engineering
services under purchase orders with the West Virginia Conservation Agency (“WVCA”).

5. Preston County, West Virginia is the location of a dam rehabilitation project
designed by GFI, where TCI prepared a competitive bid for construction of the Upper Deckers
Creek Project Site I Dam Rehabilitation Project and where TCI performed work 1dentified in the

Upper Deckers Creek Plans and Specifications.

FACTS

1. The West Virginia State Conservation Committee (“SCC”), WVCA, the
Monongahela Conservation District (“MCD”) and the West Virginia Department of Agriculture
(“WVDOA”) (hereinafter referred to as “Owners”) planned to rehabilitate the Upper Deckers
Creek Site 1 Dam in multi-year project beginning in 2010. MCD used funding available through
the United States Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service
(hereinafter “NRCS”) and the State of West Virginia to improve and strengthen the existing
Upper Deckers Creek earthen dam and the adjacent primary outlet works and auxiliary spillway.
An aerial photograph of the Upper Deckers Creek dam taken before construction of the
rehabilitation project is attached as Exhibit A hereto. After many delays which were not caused

by TCI, the project contract work was substantially completed by TCI on May 20, 2020. Rather



than the work being completed “as bid” in fourteen (14) months, due to defective specifications
causing delays, the project took thirty-two (32) months to complete “as built.” Aerial
photographs of the Upper Deckers Creek dam after TCi’s construction was completed are
attached as Exhibit B hereto.

2. The project generally consisted of improving the primary spillway riser structure
and replacing an existing unprotected auxiliary spillway with a new roller compacted concrete
welr-type shell over the crest of the main dam. Roller compacted concrete was to be installed on
the downstream face of the earthen dam for additional strength. Roller compacted concrete 1s a
type of concrete installed using a method similar to the method of installing asphalt paving
whereby a dry concrete mix is spread with a loader and then compacted using a roller to bind the
concrete mix to the underlying aggregate material. The roller compacted concrete was to be laid
in many layers one on top of the other along the downstream face of the earthen dam.

3. Gannett Fleming, Inc. (hereinafter “GFI”) was a professional engineering firm
employed by Owners and NRCS to plan, design, prepare bidding documents for, and oversee the
construction of the Upper Deckers Creek Site I Rehabilitation Project (hereinaiter “Project”).
GFI had performed extensive geotechnical investigations and had designed the Project during the
period beginning 1n 2010 and ending in 2015.

4, The GFI design of the Project was submitted to and reviewed by the West
Virginia Division of Environmental Protection (hereinafter “WVDEP”), Dam Safety Branch,

NRCS and Owners.
3. On January 15, 2015, the WVCA 1ssued a public bidding solicitation for

Expression of Interest from firms to provide professional engineering and technical services to



the Owners for planning and/or construction oversight‘tasks related to the rehabilitation of flood
control structures located in multiple watersheds in West Virginia. This work included preparing
the bid package and providing construction oversight for the Project.

6. GFI submitted an Expression of Interest and was then shortlisted by Owners along
with two (2) other engineering firms, O’Brien & Gere and Schnabel Engineering. This
governmental procurement was administered by the West Virginia Division of Purchasing and an
evaluation committee of representatives of the Owners gave GFI’s proposal the highest score.
Thereafter on February 25, 2016, the West Virginia Purchasing Division 1ssued a governmental
procurement purchase order on behalf of SCC and WVCA to GFI in the amount of
$3,007,690.00. The purchase order was for professional engineering services for several
Conservation Districts in West Virginia and included construction phase services for the Upper
Deckers Creek Site 1 Rehabilitation Dam Project for a time and material fee with a not-to-exceed
limit of $990,690.00.

2017

7. Upon authorization by‘ the Owners, GFI prepared the “as bid” plans,
specifications and a Notice to Prospective Bidders/Contractors for the public procurement of the
Upper Deckers Creek Site 1 Rehabilitation Project. The Notice to Prospective
Bidders/Contractors was issued by GFI and MCD on April 14, 2017. The notice was also
coordinated with a mandatory job showing on the same day, April 14, 2017. Bidders’ questions
or queries were to be submitted on May 5, 2017. GFI and MCD subsequently 1ssued responses

to bidders’ queries by way of five (5) bid package addenda. The final sealed competitive bids

were submitted by contractors bidding the project on May 26, 2017. In all, bidders had just over



one month (April 14" to May 26™) to review the plans and specifications, develop a work plan,

develop a work schedule and prepare a competitive sealed bid for submission on May 26, 2017.

8. The following competitive sealed bids were submitted to the SCC, WVCA, MCD

and WVDOA on July 6, 2017:
Bidder Amount of Bid
1.  Triton Construction, Inc., St. Albans, West Virginia $7.970,000.00
2.  Heeter Construction, Inc., Spencer, Wes;t Virginia $8,219,808.0_0
3.  Sunesis Construction Co., West Chester, Ohio $8.360,000.00
4.  Kanawha Stone Company, Poca, West Virginia $8,483,108.70
9. TCI was the successful bidder and was awarded the contract to construct the

Project on July 6, 2017 (hereinafter “Contract™) in the amount of $7,970,000.00. MCD issued a
formal Notice to Proceed with the work on August 23, 2017. TCI began work by preparing
submittals tor various work 1tems but TCI was unable to begin work on site in 2017 due to GFI
and the owner’s failure to obtain all permits before the Notice to Proceed was 1ssued.

10.  TCI discovered that GFI and the Owners had failed to obtain a NPDES permit
from the WVDEP. TCI promptly applied for a NPDES permit with the WVDEP that was
required to be issued before TCI or any other contractor could commence work at the dam site.
Although the application was filed in September, 2017, WVDEP did not issue its permit
Approval until December 29, 2017. Consequently, all TCI’s “as bid” work planned for 2017 was

delayed and could not be performed because MCD and GFI failed to obtain the necessary
NPDES permit from the WVDEP before issuing the Notice to Proceed. Additionally, the

Construction Specifications provided for a winter shutdown and prohibited the contractor from



working from December 1, 2017 to March 31, 2018 and the NPDES permit was not issued
before the 2017-2018 winter shutdown.

11.  Pursuant to the Contract specifications, TCI engaged Moretrench as a
subcontractor to design, install and operate the dewatering systems to remove shallow
groundwater in advance of TCI’s excavation in the following two areas (hereinafter collectively
referred to as the “Fill Area™): (1) excavation of existing material at the downstream face of the
dam that was to be replaced with roller compacted concrete fill and (2) excavation of existing
material at the toe of the downstream face of the existing dam, an area generally known as the
stilling basin, that was to be replaced with concrete reinforced with rebar. Importantly, the
Contract plans and specifications prepared and administered by GFI prohibited dewatering

systems, including sumps and well point dewatering systems, in this Fill Area.

2018

12. On September 29, 2017, Moretrench submitted the initial version of the
downstream dewatering plans. Moretrench’s dewatering plans proposed ten (10) deep wells to
be drilled just outside of the downstream limits of the stilling basin at the toe of the downstream
face of the dam. Moretrench’s dewatering design was prepared in accordance with the
dewatering specifications provided to TCI by MCD and prepared by GFI that prohibited the use
of any dewatering systems within the Fill Area. After multiple review cycles, GFI approved the
Moretrench dewatering plans on May 1, 2018, seven (7) months after Moretrench’s initial

submission. Moretrench then began installing the ten (10) deep dewatering wells on May 15,

2018. The Contract specifications prohibited any excavation in the Fill Area located on the



downstream side of the dam until that area was dewatered. Dewatering is the process of draining
or pumping ground water from existing ground.

13.  The Contract plans and specifications required that groundwater be removed to a
depth of three (3) feet below the bottom of the deepest stilling basin elevation before TCI could

' This corresponds to dewatering to an approximate depth of

begin excavating in the Fill Area.
64 +/- feet below the existing ground surface at the top of the dam. After excavation, concrete
reinforced with rebar was to be installed in the stilling basin upon which an armor of roller
compacted concrete was to be laid in layers along the downstream face of the dam. The ten (10)
deep wells located outside the stilling basin (per the specifications) were operated continuously
once installed. By mid-July 2018, TCI notified GFI and MCD that the ten (10) approved wells
located downstream of the stilling basin that had been removing water were not effective in
lowering the groundwater to the minimum required elevation. Delay in dewatering the site to the
depth of three (3) feet below the stilling basin brought the planned and “as bid” work of TCI to a
standstill. TCI was not able to begin the excavation in the Fill Area until the Fill Area was
dewatered. Without excavation, the reinforced concrete and the roller compacted concrete could
not be installed.

14.  TCI requested permission to install up to seven (7) supplemental deep wells
upstream of the stilling basin on the existing dam embankment. The original GFI plans and
specifications initially prevented TCI from installing deep wells upstream of the stilling basin.”

However, the supplemental deep dewatering wells were approved on August 25, 2018. Through

the fall of 2018, the supplemental wells were only partially effective. Though water levels were

! Section 8(b)(4) of Construction Specification CS-11; Specifications dated February 2017.
* Section 8(b)(7) of Construction Specification CS-11; Specifications dated February 2017.

7




reduced, the minimum groundwater elevation required to begin excavation had still not been
achieved. Consequently, no excavation in the Fill Area could proceed due to the inability to
dewater.

15.  The Contract required the Project to be shut down during winter weather from
December 1, 2018 through March 31, 2019. Because of the delays, Triton was forced to work
through the winter shutdown period continuing to remove water from the fill area.

16.  Because it was not able to dewater the site before the winter shutdown on
December 1, 2018, TCI submitted a request for equitable adjustment increasing the Contract
time and amount to account for increased costs and delays caused by differing site conditions
encountered at the site in 2018.

17.  GFI also requested increased compensation from the Owners by letter dated
February 12, 2019 (see Exhibit D attached hereto), Paul G. Schweiger, P.E., Vice President and

Manager for GFI, Inc. sent a letter to Brian Farkas, Executive Director of WVCA requesting an
increase in the Construction Management Fee to be paid by WVCA to GFI from $990,690.00 to

$1,982,290.00, an increase of $991,600.00, stating as follows:

This shortfall 1s a result of a number of factors beyond the control of
Gannett Fleming and/or the WVCA. Several of these factors were
identified 1in direct communication to your technical staff and legal
representative 1n the past months and included (1) delays in bidding the
project which were not captured in our original labor rates and direct
expenses, and (2) pre-construction services which were provided at the
request of the WVCA which were not anticipated or included in our

original estimate. However, the fact that the project will continue for an
additional construction season is the primary reason for most of the

requested funds.

We would also like to take this opportunity to request an extension of the
effective end date for the PO. Based on Triton’s construction schedule,
we are hopeful that the Upper Deckers project is completed by the end of

3



2019. Allowing time for project closeout activities, we recommend a

project end date of July 31, 2020. This represents a time extension of 510
days for a total PO timeframe of 1,605 days (1095 + 510).

In summary, we are requesting our CM Fee for the Upper Deckers Creek
Site 1 Rehabilitation Project be increased to $1,982,290 and we are
requesting our contract time be increased to 1,605 days with an effective
end date of July 31, 2020.

18. During the winter shutdown between December 1, 2018 and March 31, 2019, the
Owners and TCI met to review TCI’s request for an equitable adjustment for delays in 2018.
Owners agreed to issue “Modification Number 7 to increase the Contract time to November 1,
2019 and increase the Contract amount by $600,000.00 to $8,558,825.00.” Modification
Number 7 stated this adjustment was “for claims of equitable adjustment pertaining to alleged
damages incurred or created from the date of the Notice to Proceed up and to the date this change
order 1s accepted by all parties.” Modification Number 7 was prepared by Owners and executed
by Chris Apperson, Vice President of TCI on March 12, 2019 during the winter shutdo%.

19.  Modification Number 7 included an equitable adjustment only for the period
beginning on August 23, 2017, the date the Notice to Proceed was issued, and ending on March
12, 2019, the date the modification was signed. The Contract time was extended to November 1,
2019.

20.  As of March 12, 2019, dewatering was in process and TCI was ready to

commence excavation and construction of the roller compacted concrete fill beginning at the end

of the winter shutdown on March 31, 2019. On March 12, 2019, both TCI and Owners believed
that the Project would be dewatered so that substantial completion of the Project could occur on

November 1, 2019.



21.  To date, MCD has failed to remit payment to TCI for the $600,000 increase in the
Contract amount that 1s due to TCI pursuant to Modification Number 7.

201
22.  The actions and 1nactions of Owners’ professional engineer, GFI were found to be
negligent during 2019 when 1t was discovered that the Project could not be dewatered using

GFI‘s specifications. The negligence of GFI caused harm to TCI by increasing cost for labor,
equipment, materials, overhead and subcontractors. The negligent actions and inactions of GFI
are 1dentified in the Report of Chris Spandau, Principal, HKA Global, Inc., attached as Exhibit C
hereto. (See Eastern Steel Contractors v. City of Salem, 209 W.Va. 392, 549 S.E.2d 266 (2001).

23. TCI was not able to dewater the Fill Area 1n 2018, so on February 19, 2019, TCI
submitted a plan to install a series of closely spaced shallow wells and thirty-one (31) well points
within the Fill Area. This plan was not approved by GFI and MCD until June 5, 2019, more than
three (3) months after Triton mnitially submitted it. Following the approval on June 5, 2019, TCI
promptly completed the installation of the thirty-one (31) well points on June 10, 2019.

24, On March 8, 2019, TCI submitted an Amended Excavation Plan in effort to
accelerate the construction schedule. GFI approved TCI’s Amended Excavation Plan, with
revisions, at 11:00 a.m. on May 7, 2019.

25. On May 7, 2019 at 12:10 p.m., TCI was, for the first time, allowed to commence
excavation within the Fill Area. This approval was granted even though dewatering to a depth of

three (3) feet below the Fill Area had not been achieved. The dewatering of the Fill Area per the

specifications was not possible and was never achieved.

10



26.  Pursuant to Modification Number 7, the Project had to be completed by
November 1, 2020, but TCI was prohibited by GFI from beginning the critical path work of
excavation in the Fill Area until May 7, 2019.

27.  GFI and 1ts onsite representative allowed TCI to proceed with excavation in the
Fill Area even though 1t had not been dewatered to a depth of three (3) feet below the deepest
point of excavation located in the stilling basin as required by Construction Specification CS-11,
effectively waiving said requirement. No written modifications, specification changes or letters
were received by TCI waiving the dewatering requirement in Construction Specification CS-11.
The Owners’ representatives were present and inspecting the work every day and acknowledged
that the site could not be dewatered as required by Construction Specification CS-11.

28.  Dewatering of the Fill Area to a depth of three (3) feet below the deepest point of
excavation in the stilling basin as required by Construction Specification CS-11 was never
achieved by TCI and was impossible to achieve.

29.  Because the requirement that the Fill Area be dewatered to a depth of three (3)
feet below the deepest point of excavation in Construction Specification CS-11 was impossible
to achieve, Construction Specification CS-11 was a defective specification. By waiving the
dewatering requirement in CS-11, Owners admitted the dewatering requirement was a defective

specification and that the Project was un-constructible as designed.
30. After modification Number 7 dated March 12, 2019 and until June 5, 2019, GFI

prohibited TCI from constructing any dewatering systems, including sumps and well point

dewatering systems, within the Fill Area. Despite all installed dewatering wells pumping around

11



the clock, the site could not be dewatered as provided in the specifications. This brought the
Project to a standstill because excavation in the Fill Area could not begin.

31. On May 7, 2019, GFI allowed TCI to begin the critical path work of excavation in
the Fill Area, and completely waived the specification requiring that no excavation could occur
until the Project was dewatered three (3) feet below the lowest excavated elevation.

32.  Despite many oral and written reqﬁests_, and many written submittals, GFI and
MCD refused to allow TCI to place dewatering systems, including sumps, within the Fill Area as
a prirﬁary means of accoﬁlplishing dewatering until June 20, 2019. A sump is a hole excavated
and supported by structures in which a pump is placed for the purpose of accumulating water for
pumping out of the surrounding area.

33. On June 20, 2019, GFI approved TCI’s dewatering plans that included the use ot

> GFI thereby waived the provision of Construction Specification

sumps within the Fill Area.
CS-11 prohibiting the use of sump dewatering systems within the Fill Area and acknowledged
that said provision of Construction Specification CS-11 was defective.

34. In July 2019 TCI proceeded to install a series of sumps during its excavation
within the Fill Area and abandoned the ten (10) well points installed on June 15, 2019. The
sumps were ultimately the only dewatering method that was effective to lower the water level to
a sufficient depth to allow the work and excavation within the Fill Area including the
construction of the roller compacted concrete and reinforced concrete fill.

35.  The purpose of the excavation within the stilling basin was to allow construction

of a reinforced concrete toe upon which the roller compacted concrete could be constructed

* Submittal #CS21-004-001 Plan of Excavation (Approach to Downstream Phase II Left Side) dated June 20, 2019
12



along the downstream face of the dam. The shallow groundwater was noted as being at about 10
feet below the existing grade at an elevation of approximately 1721 feet. Dewatering was
required to lower the groundwater to an elevation of approximately 1700 feet where claystone
rock was identified. By using sumps within the Fill Area, TCI was able to complete excavation
to an elevation of 1700 feet.

36.  TCI discovered that the claystone rock upon which the reinforced concrete fill for
the toe was to be constructed was located at an elevation of approximately 1696 feet as opposed
to 1700 feet and that additional excavation was required. TCI was then directed by Owners to
excavate to an elevation of 1696 feet. On September 6, 2019, TCI sent a letter to MCD and
WVCA notifying them of the differing site condition and TCI’s intention to request additional
compensation and an increase in Contract Time. TCI submuitted a request for additional Contract
time on June 10, 2020 (see Exhibit E) requesting a $91,303.11 increase in the Contract amount
and seeks an additional seven (7) days in Contract time for the delay caused by location of the
claystone rock material at a deeper elevation than anticipated. GFI and MCD denied TCI’s
request on July 22, 2020.

37. On July 19, 2019, TCI completed its excavation work within the Fill Area.

38. On July 20, 2019, TCI began constructing the reinforced concrete fill in the
stilling basin at the toe of the downstream face of the dam. Construction Specification CS-31.13
provided as follows with respect to the required curing time between concrete pours:

Construction joints shall be covered and wet cured for 7 days or until concrete
placement resumes unless otherwise specitied.

Before new concrete is deposited on or against concrete that has hardened, the
forms shall be retightened. New concrete shall not be placed until the hardened
concrete has cured at least 12 hours. (Emphasis added).

13




GFI, however, misinterpreted this specification and changed TCI’s method and manner of
construction by directing TCI to implement a minimum curing time seven (7) days between all
pours delaying TCI’s completion of the reinforced concrete fill by twenty-four (24) days. TCI
had no choice but comply with this limitation of its planned work.

39.  On August 30, 2019, TCI sent a letter to GFI, MCD and WVCA notifying them of
fhe delay caused by GFI’s misinterpretation of Construction Specification CS 31.13 and that TCI
intended to submit a request for additional compensation and increase in Contract time. TCI
submitted a request for additional Contract time on April 29, 2020 (see Exhibit F) requesting a
$271,241.62 increase in the Contract amount and twenty-four (24) additional days in Contract
time for the delay caused by GFI’s misinterpretation and c;:xtension of the minimum curing time
between concrete pours from twel\fe (12) hours in the Construction Specifications to seven (7)
days. GFI and MCD denied TCI’s request on July 22, 2020.

40.  Construction of the rolier compacted concrete on the downstream face of the dam
proceeded from October 18, 2019 to February 2020, rather than in the late summer and fall as
planned and “as bid” by TCI. Because the roller compacted concrete work was performed
during the winter months, TCI was required to use concrete blankets and heating devices to heat
the roller compacted concrete material to a temperature of at least thirty-five-degrees Fahrenheit
during the curing period pursuant to Construction Specification CS 36.16. TCI incurred

additional costs for labor, materials, equipment, overhead and subcontractors to-cure the roller

compacted concrete material during winter weather and requested a $481,461.89 increase in the

Contract amount 1n a letter to GFI, MCD and WVCA dated June 11, 2020 (see Exhibit G — Item

14



11 on page 2) to compensate TCI for these additional and increased costs. MCD denmied TCI’s
request for a change order increasing the Contract time and price.

41.  The additional costs for heating and protecting the roller compacted concrete were
incurred as a result of delays caused by the defective specifications and GFI’s misinterpretation
of Construction Specifications that had delayed TCI’s construction of the roller compacted
concrete fill until the winter months. But for said delays, TCI would have constructed the roller
compacted concrete fill in the late summer and fall of 2019 when ambient temperatures were
above thirty-five degrees Fahrenheit and additional heating1 procedures would not have been
required.

42.  GFI and MCD determined that substantial completion of the Contract work was
achieved by TCI on May 20, 2020.

43.  The Contract plans and design specifications were the “how to” for TCI to
perform the Contract work under the Contract between MCD and TCI.

44,  The Construction Specifications prepared by GFI and 1ssued by the Owners to
prosi)ective bidders described and identified the manner in which the dewatering for the Project
was to be accomplished. Contractors were prohibited from deviating from those Construction
Specifications during construction.

45.  As the design professional for the Project, GFI gave the contractor, TCI, an
implied warranty that the information in the Contract plans and specifications was sufficient and
adequate enough for the contractor to complete the project appropriately. By preparing and

issuing those specifications, GFI assured the contractor, TCI, that the design plans and

15



specifications, when completed as instructed, would not produce inadequate work or un-
constructible conditions.

46.  Because the contractor, TCI, was bound to build according to the Owners’ design
plans and specifications prepared by GFI, TCI is not responsible for the consequences of detects
in the plans and specifications. United States v. Spearin, 248 U.S. 132 (1918). GFI 1s hable to
'TCI for damages caused by defective plans and specifications. Eastern Steel Contractors v. City
of Salem, 209 W.Va. 392, 549 S.E.2d 266 (2001).

47.  Section 8(b)(4) of Construction Specification CS-11 required TCI to dewater
locations of excavation within the Fill Area so that water levels were three (3) feet below the
proposed foundation grades shown on the Project plans. Section 8(b)(4) of Construction
Specification CS-11 states as follows:

Dewatering systems shall dewater to a minimum depth of 3 feet below the

proposed foundation grades at every location where excavation 1s required and

where earthfill material; drainfill material; reinforced, dental or backtill concrete;

Roller Compacted Concrete or any other materials are to be placed.

Pursuant to this Section of CS-11, TCI was prohibited from excavating in the footprint of the
stilling basin and from installing roller compacted concrete until June 20, 2019 because the
Project could not be dewatered to a minimum depth of three (3) feet below the proposed
foundation grades. Section 8(b)(7) of Construction Specification CS-11 further states:

“Dewatering systems shall be constructed outside the limits of excavations so

they do not interfere with fill material or Roller Compacted Concrete placement.

The general use of sumps within the limits of the “footprint” of the fill material as
a primary means of accomplishing dewatering is prohibited.” (Emphasis added).

48.  Subsurface geotechnical information provided to contractors in the bid documents

was very limited and was inadequate. Two geotechnical data reports that had been prepared by

16



GFI in 2011 and 2016 were provided to contractors during the bidding proceés. The data reports
provided no guidance or analysis of the characteristics of the underlying soils, bedrock or
groundwater conditions.

49.  GFI developed the final plans and specifications for bidding and construction
purposes. GFI presumably relied on its own knowledge of the subsurface geotechnical
conditions when it prepared the written specification for dewatering lat the downstream toe.
Section 8(b) of the Construction Specifications titled “Bid Item 17, Dewatering the Construction
Site” lists requirements for the dewatering system including deep wells, minimum drawdown
depths and limitations on the location of water extraction points.

50.  GFI provided detailed calculations for NRCS’s, WVCA’s and MCD’s review and
comment. The design report that GFI provided to Owners did not study the feasibility and
manner to accomplish the dewatering required at the downstream toe of the dam. However, each
specification written by the engineer must be feasible and achievable in the field. In fact, during
the design, NRCS commented that the GFI's analysis and design did not address whether
dewatering was even achievable.

51.  During the design, NRCS pointed out to GFI that this critical omission in Review
Comment No. 24 dated November 4, 2014, as shown below.”

59 NRCS reiterated their concerns regarding the risk created by the high
groundwater conditions to GFI in their comments on April 23, 2015. However, GFI does not

appear to have addressed this critical concern raised by NRCS.

e

4 Review Comments for: Geotechnical Exploration Plan, Upper Deckers Creek Site 1 dated October 16, 2014.

Comments from NRCS dated November 4, 2014.
5 Review Comments for: Draft Phase 1I Preliminary Geotechnical Field Investigation Report, Upper Deckers Creek
Site 1 Dam; comment resolution from February 11, 2015 to January 2016.

17



53.  Section 8(b)(4) of Construction Specification CS-11 prepared by GFI placed
specific requirements on the dewatering system. Key among them is the requirement to lower
water levels to a minimum depth of 3 feet below all foundation grades.

It is the intent and Contract requirement that the Contractor shall design, furnish
and 1install dewatering facilities and perform specified dewatering prior to
initiating any excavation. Dewatering systems shall dewater to a minimum depth
of 3 feet below the proposed foundation grades at every location where
excavation is required and where earth fill material; drain fill material; reinforced,
dental or backiill concrete; [...] (Emphasis added).

54.  Section 8(b)(7) of Construction Specification CS-11 prepared by GFI stated that
the dewatering system had to be installed outside of the limits of the excavations and no
dewatering systems or sumps were allowed in the excavation area.

Dewatering systems shall be constructed outside the limits of excavations so they
do not interfere with the fill material or Roller Compacted Concrete placement.
The general use of sumps within the limits of the “footprint” of the fill material as
a primary means of accomplishing dewatering 1s prohibited. The Drawings
identify the special circumstances, terms, and conditions for use of dewatering
sumps within the areas of open excavation, 1.e. only for 1solated seeps in rock.
Dewatering systems located within areas where fill materials will be placed shall
be designed to accommodate the fill placement while maintaining dewatering or
shall be staged design to allow removal of a first stage system prior to fill

placement with a second stage system to dewater fill placement areas. (Emphasis
added).

55. On June 20, 2019, GFI and MCD for the first time approved using the sumps
method of dewatering within Fill Area in order to accomplish dewatering. The use of the sumps
method was successful. Thereafter, the site was promptly dewatered and construction of the
reinforced concrete toe and roller compacted concrete began October 18, 2019.

56.  Excavation of the Fill Area by TCI was delayed due to defective specifications

and GFI prohibiting the timely performance of this critical path work.

18



57.  TCI had men, equipment, a batch plant for manufacturing concrete, and other
materials standing idle ready to perform the critical path work of excavating the Fill Area and to
install the reinforced concrete toe and roller compacted concrete in the Fill Area.

58.  Because of delays in 2019 and 2020 caused by additional excavation, improperly
extended concrete cure time, the necessity of work in winter weather, and delays caused by
defective specifications, it took TCI #1,007 days to substantially complete its work on the project
rather than the #518 days originally specified in the Contract. The Project took thirty-two (32)
months to complete “as-built” rather than the fourteen (14) months “as-bid.” These delays caused
TCI to incur increased costs for labor, equipment and materials and changed TCI’s as bid
manner, method and procedures of construction causing damage to TCI.

59. On June 11, 2020, TCI submitted to MCD and 1ts representative, GFI, a request
for increases in the Contract price and Contract time due to the delays caused by the defective
specifications in 2019 and 2020. See Exhibit G. The increased costs were limited to periods
after Modification Number 7 and were for the period of April 1, 2019, to the Project compl‘etion
in 2020. This claim included the increased cost for installing roller compacted concrete in winter
weather in the amount of $481,461.89. TCI requested a Contract price modification of
$2,970,133.61 for these increased costs and an increase in the Contract time of 203 days caused
by the defective specifications.

60. MCD and GFI rejected TCI’s proposed change order increasing the Contract price
and time for defective specifications.

61. Rather than approving the proposed change order increasing the Contract price

and extending the date for substantial completion, on July 2, 2020, GFI and MCD asserted a

19



claim for liquidated damages against TCI in the amount of $1,045,450.00 (203 days at $5,150.00
per day representing the period of November 1, 2019 to May 21, 2020).

62.  TCI has completed the Project work; however, MCD and GFI have retused to
make a payment to TCI in the amount of $1,055,776.85 for undisputed work completed
($936,326.85 from pay application Number 26 dated June 6, 2020, plus retainage held by MCD
for work previously completed in the amount of $119,450.00). See Exhibit H. These funds that
are due include the $600,000.00 TCI is due pursuant Modification No. 7 for only delays in 2017
and 2018.

63.  TCI has been damaged by MCD’s and GFI’s refusal to approve payment to TCI
$1,055,776.85 for undisputed work performed plus $2,970,133.61 for the defective specifications
request for Contract modifications dated June 11, 2020 (which includes the claim for working in
winter weather), plus $91,303.11 for additional excavation at the toe of the Fill, and $271,241.62
for delays by the extension of minimum concrete curing. TCI has been damaged in the amount
of $4,388.,455.19 by the failure of GFI to approve these change orders and by the negligence
GFI. Additionally, GFI should have approved the contract time being extended by at least 203
days from November 1, 2019 to the date of substantial completion.

64. GFI has failed to approve payment to Triton $1,055,776.85 for work completed as
follows:

Original contract amount $7,970,000.00
Contract Modification #3 (Deduct) (11,175.00)
Contract Modification #7 600.000.00
Total Contract Amount $8.518.859.60
Amount Paid by MCD (7.463.082.75)
Amount Due Triton (See Exhibit H) $1,055,776.85

20)



Under Original Contract
(Without Unapproved Change Order)

Additionally, MCD failed to approve payment to Triton for the following unapproved
change orders.

Change Order for Additional Excavation at the Toe or Fill Area

(See Exhibit E) - $91,303.11
Change Order for Misinterpretation of Curing Times

(See Exhibit F) $271,241.62
Change Order for Defective Specifications (See Exhibit G) $2.970,133.61

(Includes Change Order for Installing Roller Compacted
Concrete in Winter Weather of $481,461.89)

Total Amount for Work: $4.388.488.19

65.  Triton has‘additional damages for labor, materials, rental equipment, the rental
value of owned equipment, overhead expenses and a loss of anticipated profit for the delays and
changes 1n Triton’s as bid manner, method and sequence of construction required due to actions
and inactions of GFI.

66.  Contractors bidding public work projects have the right to use the contractors’
own “as bid” manner, method and sequence of construction. TCI bid the Project planning to
utilize TCI’s specific manner, method and sequence of construction. This made TCI the most
efficient contractor with the lower competitive bid for performing the contract work. During
construction “as built,” TCI was prohibited by GFI from utilizing TCI’s planned manner, method
and sequence of construction which caused significant delay and adversely affected the cost,
time and difficulty in performing the work completed by TCI.

The actions and inactions of GFI caused Triton to be less efficient in performing the
contract work 1n 2019 and 2020 causing Triton additional damages for lost productivity, delay

and disruption due to the following:

21



1. Triton was delayed in beginning the critical path work of excavating the fill area on
the downstream side of the dam until May 7, 2019;

2. Triton was required to accelerate the work of excavating the fill area in order to try to
timely complete the Project from May 7, 2019 to July 20, 2019;

3. After excavation was completed on July 20, 2019, Triton was delayed in installing
roller compacted concrete by the GFI’s requiring additional curing times.

4. The work of TCI was pushed into the winter months which made the performance of
contract work less efficient and more costly in cold weather.

5. Other disruptions caused by GFI due to the delay and disruptions, TCI’s productivity
“as built” varied significantly from its “as bid” production.

"When the government provides a contractor with defective specifications, the
government 1s deemed to have breached the implied warranty that satisfactory
contract performance will result from adherence to the specifications, and the
contractor 1s entitled to recover all of the costs proximately flowing from the

breach." Essex Electro Engineers, Inc. v. Danzig, 224 F.3d 1283, 1289 (Fed. Cir.
2000) (citing United States v. Spearin, 248 U.S. 132, 136, 39 S. Ct. 59, 63 L. Ed.
166, 54 Ct. Cl. 187 (1918); USA Petroleum Corp. v. United States, 821 F.2d 622,
624 (Fed. Cir. 1987); Ordnance Research, Inc. v. United States, 609 F.2d 462,
479-80, 221 Ct. Cl. 641 (Ct. Cl. 1979)).

"The compensable costs include those attributable to any period of delay that
results from the defective specifications." Essex Electro, 224 F.3d at 1289 (citing
La Crosse Garment Mfg. Co. v. United States, 432 F.2d 1377, 1385, 193 Ct. ClL.

168 (Ct. Cl. 1970)).

"Unlike some situations in which the government has a reasonable time to make
changes before it becomes liable for delay, 'all delays due to detective or

erroncous Government specifications are per se unreasonable and hence
compensable." Essex Electro, 224 ¥.3d at 1289 (quoting Chaney & James Constr.

Co. v. United States, 421 F.2d 728, 732, 190 Ct. Cl. 699 (Ct. Cl. 1970) and citing
Daly Constr., Inc. v. Garrett, 5 F.3d 520, 522 (Fed. Cir. 1993)).
67. |

22



68. MCD’s claim for liquidated damages is without merit because TCI’s failure to
substantially complete the project within the Contract time was due to excusable compensable
delay which was caused by GFI and the Owners. The liquidated damages claim of MCD has the
retroactive effect of being a penalty and is therefore unenforceable. TCI was delayed by the
extra work and defective specifications which made the Project un-constructible and caused
excusable compensable delays. Delays caused by GFI and the Owners make the liquidated

damages claim unenforceable. Gateway Towne Center LLC v. First United Bank & Trust, 2011

U.S. District Court, Lexis 99005 (Judge Kelley). West Va. Pub. Employees Bd. V. Blue Cross

Hosp. Serv., 174 W.Va. 605, 328 S.E.2d 356 (1985).

69. MCD and GFI failed to timely acknowledge that the Project work of TCI was
delayed by the failure of MCD and GFI to timely relax or waive the provisions in Construction
Specification CS-11 regarding dewatering and excavation. MCD and GFI failed to timely
acknowledge that the construction specifications were defective and that the Project was un-
constructible “as-bid.”

COUNT 1
Professional Negligence Against GFI |

70.  Plaintiff restates, re-alleges and incorporates éach and every allegation set forth in
Paragraphs 1 through 66 of Plaintiff’s Complaint as if fully set forth verbatim herein.

71.  Design professionals like GFI owe a duty of care to contractors like TCI, who
have been employed by the same project owner, notwithstanding the abs?nce of privity between

the design professional and contractor. Eastern Steel Contractors v. City of Salem, 209 W.Va.

392, 549 S.E.2d 266 (2001).

23



72.  GFI served as the design professional which performed geotechnical
investigations, designed improvements, prepared bidding documents, performed construction
inspections and administered construction work for the State of West Virginia for the Upper
Deckers Creek Dam Site I Rehabilitation Project. The plans and specifications prepared by GFI
- were defective. During construction by TCI, the Project was not constructible as designed due to
defective specifications. Eastern Steel Contractors v. City of Salem, 209 W.Va. 392, 549 S.E.2d
266 (2001).

73.  Due to the special relationship that exists between a design professional (GFI) and
the contractor (TCI), GFI impliedly warranted the sufficiency of the plans and specifications and
that they would be free from defect. Eastern Steel Contractors v. City of Salem, 209 W.Va. 392,
549 S.E.2d 266 (2001).

74.  GFI had a duty to TCI to prepare the plans and specifications with the ordinary
skill, care and diligence commensurate with that rendered by members of his or her profession.
Eastern Steel Contractors v. City of Salem, 209 W.Va. 392, 549 S.E.2d 266 (2001).

75. On March 8, 2019, TCI submitted an Amended Excavation Plan in effort to
accelerate the construction schedule. GFI failed to timely approve TCI’s Amended Excavation
Plan, and did not approve the Plan with revisions until 11:00 a.m. on May 7, 2019. This delayed
the Project excavation which had to be completed before work on the roller compacted concrete
could begin. These delays caused TCI delay and delay damages.

76. The actions and 1nactions of GFI in designing, bidding and administering
construction constituted a breach of the duty of care it owed to TCI and the breach of that duty

caused economic harm to TCI. The professional negligence of GFI caused delays and damages

24



to TCI for the cost of labor, materials, rented equipment, the rental value of owned equipment,
overhead, the costs of subcontractors and a loss of anticipated profits. AMiller v. County Court,
116 W.Va. 380, 180 S.E. 440 (1935).
COUNT 11
Breach of Warranty

77.  Plaintiff restates, re-alleges and incorporates each and every allegation set forth in
Paragraphs 1 through 73 of Plaintiff’s Complaint as if fully set forth verbatim herein.

78.  GFI warranted the sufficiency, accuracy, adequacy and completeness of the plans
and specifications it prepared for the Project. Eastern Steel Contractors v. City of Salem, 209
W.Va. 392, 549 S.E.2d 266 (2001).

79.  TClI reasonably relied on the sufficiency, abcuracy, adequacy and completeness of
the Defendant’ plans and specifications in bidding and undertaking construction or directed by
the plans and specifications. During construction, it was discovered that the Project could not be
dewatered using the GFI specifications. The Project plans and specifications were found to be
defective, insufficient, inaccurate, inadequate and incomplete, as more fully detailed above.

80. The Defendant therefore materially breached its warranty that the plans and
specifications for the Project would be sufficient, adequate, accurate and free from detect.

81.  The breach of implied warranty by GFI caused delays and damage to TCI for the
cost of labor, materials, rental equipment, the rental value of owned equipment, overhead, the

cost of subcontractors and a loss of anticipated profits. Miller v. County Court, 116 W.Va. 380,

180 S.E.2d 440 (1935).

25



82.  As a direct and proximate result of Defendant breaches of warranty, TCI has been

damaged 1n the amount stated 1n the prayer for relief below.
WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, Triton Construction, Inc. demands judgment against
Detfendant GFI 1in an amount which is proven at trial, plus pre and post judgment interest at the

full legal rate, punitive damages, costs, attorney fees and all other relief this Court deems just

and responsible.
TCI hereby demands a jury trial on all triable 1ssues.
Respectfully submitted,

TRITON CONSTRUCTION, INC,,

By Counsel 4
~J -

e nZl N // /
Norman T. Damels Jr. (WV 937)
Thomas E. G. Spears (WVSB #13773)
DANIELS LAW FIRM, PLLC
BB&T Square; Suite 1270
300 Summers Street (Zip 25301)

P.O. Box 1433
Charleston, WV 25325
304-342-6666
304-342-6677 (facsimile)

normdanmels@danielslawiirm.com
thomas.spears@danielslawfirm.com

26



Exhibit A



:_s‘: T '\.:_ e " .
T, Lo
. ﬂ:"”“ h- 1’._ o ._.:; - IR Y
- -ﬁ“”,\..\_ J:ﬁ . [ '-
T L] t‘ -

.. .
. ':ﬁ-" pv""'“j
Fo . [ ™

1*'9’\‘“'

. g
R i
R

e s .
an I‘!,‘,,:I"""""""I .,""W.

: ﬁﬁﬁ‘ B et

TR Rt

- o -l .
. - o "

) L:h»‘-‘\.""s'w“- ‘_ﬁﬂ#"-*..h A il
s T MY :

. 3 .-v-':'v\-g o’ -
g U S

e
- T

LR | )

E. N -
&.I\;."I:p ) | - . .I R .'i' ‘:’ o ! . . . . .
. - h, . . . o . - - . o . '. . - T v
N R, ) .. ) . . - r .
| | | -. | | . - . : : - . ; P . - oy g T ._' . .
; 1o E A . e, T ) i |
J " . K - . o o T b “f ' ’ ' | ‘ | -
L LFly T .. | . >
. ok o Ay R T
. L N T A
| ) . .. ™ o :-J . JJ . -‘-:‘ T, LI
. . " g N
. Y e .

LT
bd ‘ ; ?

-t
. .‘.




Exhibit B



U

w,m,,“, _
.ﬂ... . ._.M...... .ﬁ_..__
AR




x
" - -1
-

* o %’EF T

r : ; #‘# .'hl -l' .J':l.:. . I{:t .EE "

oy

T
e Y

" =
P

L

AL

» - o . '
T [y byulle !
A a_j_‘f%
o .t"“-'h P T -

" - .

o
A

"
Ay e

b )




Exhibit C




Professional Opinions
Defective Specifications
Upper Deckers Creek Site 1 Dam
Triton Construction Inc.

September 3, 2020

/. introduction

a. Triton Construction Inc. (TCI) has engaged HKA to evaluate the adverse
impacts to TCI's work at the Upper Deckers Creek Site 1 Dam project site.
The primary focus of our agssessment has been the dewatering operations
necessary to complete the roller compacted concrete shell constructed on
the downstream dam face. HKA's work has consisted of reviewing pre-
construction geotechnical and design studies, final plans and
specifications, dewatering plans, dewatering monitoring reports,
dewatering system modifications and project correspondence.

b. From our study, we have conciuded that TCI's dewatering works were
Impacted by groundwater dewatering specifications that were defective.
The fatally flawed specifications resulted in delay of the dewatering and
major work items including the placement of the roller compacted concrete
shell. These professional opinlons were prepared as part of initial
assessment and reflect our analysis completed to date. We reserve the
right to rescind and/or modify our opinions In the future as additional
Information becomes available.

¢. More specific opinions and supporting evidence addressing the defective
dewatering specifications are laid out in more detail below.

Chris Spandau, Principal
HKA Global Inc. Page 1|17



Nl Background and Chronology

a. The Monongahela Conservation District (MCD) rehabillitated the Upper
Deckers Creek Site 1 Dam In a multi-year project starting in 2010. The
District used funding avallable through the Department of Agriculture,
Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) to improve the primary
outlet works and auxiliary spliiway &t the site.

b. The project generally consisted of improving the primary spliiway riser
structure and replacing an existing unprotected auxillary spillway with a
new roller compacted concrete weir-type shell over the crest of the main
dam. The District engaged the services of Gannett Fleming inc. (GF) to
plan, design and oversee the rehabllitation project.

c. GF advanced the design of the improvements from 2010 through 2016.
The GF design was submitted and reviewed by both the West Virginia,
Department of Environmental Protection (WVDEP), Dam Safety Section

and the NRCS,

d. MCD issued a Notice to Prospactive Bidders/Contractors for the
rehabilitation of the Upper Deckers Creek Site 1 work on April 14, 2017.
The notice was also coordinated with a mandatory job showing on the
same day. Bidders' questions or queries were submitted on May 5, 2017.
MCD subsequently issued responses to bidders' queries by way of five bid
package addenda. The final bids were submitted on May 26, 2017. In all,
bidders had just over one month to review the bid package, develop a
work plan and schedule and prepare a competitive bid.

e. TCl was the successful bidder and was awarded the contract on July 6,
2017. MCD issued a formal hotice to proceed on August 23, 2017. TCl
began work by preparing submittals for various work ltems and obtaining
requisite state and local permits. |

. TCl selected Moretrench to design, install and operate the dewatering
systems to remove shallow groundwater in advance of the excavation &t
the toe of the downstream face of the existing dam. This area was

generally referred to as the stliling basin.

g. Morétrench submitted the initial version of the downstream dewatering
plans in September 2017. The plans proposed ten deep wells to be drillea

Chris Spandau, Principal

HKA Global Inc. Page 2|17



just outside of the downstream imits of the stilling basin. Moretrench's
dewatering deslgn was prepared following the dewatering specifications
provided by the owner. After multiple review cycles, GF approved the
Moretrench dewatering pians on May 1, 2018. Moretrench began
installation of the ten deep dewatering wells on May 15, 2018,

h. The contract required that groundwater be removed to a depth of three
feet below the bottom of the stilling basin excavation'. This corregponds
to an approximate depth of 20 +/- feet below the exlsting ground surface.
The ten deep wells were operated continuously once Installed. By mid-
July 2018, TCI notified MCD that the ten approved wells located
downstream of the stilling basin were not effective in lowering the
groundwater to the minimum requirea elevation.

. TCI requested permission to install up to 7 supplemental deep wells
upstraam of the stilling basin working on the existing dam embankment.
The original GF plans and specifications initially prevented TC! from
Installing wells upstream of the stilling basin?. The supplemental deep
dewatering wells were approved on August 25, 2018. Through the fall of
2018, the supplemental wells were only partially effective. Though water
levels were reduced, the minimum groundwater efevation was not
achieved. No excavation and Roller Compacted Concrete (RCC)
placement could proceed prior to shutting down the work due to winter

restrictions in late 2018.

|. Inspring of 2018, TCI submitted a plan to install a series of closely spaced
shallow wells and thirty-one well points within the footprint of the stilling
basin. The well points were ultimately abandoned In mid-July of 2019 as
they produced very little water and were also ineffective in achieving the
target groundwater elevation.

k. Despite the contract prohibiting installation of sumps within the footprint of
the stilling basin, TCI proceeded to abandon the well points and install a
series of sumps within the stilling basin footprint®. The sumps were
ultimately the only dewatering method that was effective to lower the water
lavel to a sufficient depth to allow placement of the rolier compacted
concrete to proceed. GF approved the sump method In June 20, 20194,

: Sectlon 4, Bid Item 17, Dewatering the Construction Site; Specifications dated February 2017
2 Section 7, Bid item 17, Dewaterlng the Construction Slite; Specifications dated February 2017
3 Section 7, Bid item 17, Dewatering the Construction Site; Specificatlons dated February 2017
¢ gubmittal #CS21-004-001 Plan of Excavation (Approach to Downstream Phase |l Left Slde) dated June 20, 2019

Chris Spandau, Principal
HKA Global Inc. Page 3117



). The contract required the project to be shut down during winter weather
from December 1 through March 31. Because of the delays caused by
the defective specifications, Triton was forced to proceed by working

through the winter,

m. Construction of the RCC shell proceeded from October 2019 to February
2020.

n. Substantial completion was obtained at the end of May 2020.

Chris Spandau, Principal

HKA Global Inc. Page 4|17



lll. Design Errors and Omisssions Which Affected TCI's Work

a. Subsurface geotechnical information provided in the bid documents was
very limited. Two geotechnical data reports were provided in 2011 and
2016. The data reports provided no guidance or analysis of the
characteristics of the underlying soils, bedrock or groundwater conditions.

Opinion-The contract provided no useful characterization of the
geotechnical and groundwater conditions. This lack of useful
information required the contractor to bid, desiqn and install the
dewatering system based on limited data.

b. The contract required TCI to lower the groundwater to at least 3 feet below
the deepest excavation elevation prior to starting the RCC construction.
This is shown in the figure below?®

SECTION AT STA. T¢XN D

c. The purpose of the excavation was to anchor the RCC stilling basin to the
underlying bedrock. The shallow groundwater was noted as being at about

10 feet below the existing grade (roughly Elevation 1721 feet).
Dewatering was required to lower the groundwater to approximately
Elevation 1700 feet where a claystone rock was identified.

Ogim'on-Thé adequate, timely and effective dewatering at the
downstream toe area was necessary to begin the construction of the

5 gaction at Sta 7450 D; Sheet 13 of 86, Embankment Sectlons: plans by Gannett Fleming, sealed February 6, 2017.
Chris Spandau, Principal

HKA Global [nc. Page 5|17



RCC shell. Any delays to successfully dewatering this critical aréa
would impact the RCC construction as well as the overall project
completion. Given the potential adverse impact to the construction
schedule, the designer should have confirmed that dewatering the
area was feasible at all prior to issuing the contract documents.

d. The data reports provided in the bid package indicated that artesian
groundwater conditions were encountered in deeper borings at the
downstream toe®. This lower confined artesian aquifer was created by the
presence of the relatively impermeable claystone layer over a very
permeable sandstone layer. This is shown in the figure below’.

Exhibit 1
Subsurface Proflle near the Maximum Height of the Dam (Station 9+00D)

Zaong Il Emb., Fill

Nomal Paol E1. 17246 -

Tallwater El. 1707.3

e. The profile also indicated the downstream toe would encounter granular
“Foundation Sand" material over the claystone. This is shown in an
expanded view from the same Exhibit 1 above.

s exhibit 1 ks an Hlustration from the Final Geotechnical Report by Gannett Fleming dated January 2016. This report
was not provided as part of the contract documents. It Is included in thls memorandum for purposes of describing

the underiying solls, bedrock and groundwater conditions, |
7 exhibit 1, Final Geotechnical Report by Gannett Fleming dated January 2016.

Chris Spandau, Principal
HKA Global Inc. Page 6| 17



Zone Il Emb. Fill

Foundation Sand Layer

4

|
JTU

L o

 ——

Sl S i e e - i ————

f. The two geotechnical data reports indicated groundwater was present in
the “Foundation Sands” above the claystone layer as well as in the
“Sandstone” rock below. The two geotechnical data reports provided to
TCI did not indicate whether the two groundwater aquifers were
independent or hydraulically connected. This is an important point as the
purpose of the dewatering was to lower the water table within the upper
"Foundation Sands®. If the two aquifers were independent, removing
water from the underlying sandstone using deep wells would have no
effect at all. Any dewatering efforts would have to be focused only on the
water within the “Foundation Sands”. If they were hydraulically connected
via fractures or upward seepage in the claystone, deeper wells could be
useful though less effective than direct dewatering of the “Foundation
Sands’.

Opinion-The designer provided no information as to the true nature

of the qroundwater conditions at the toe of the downstream face.

The desiqgner appears to have transferred this responsibility to the
contractor. However, the contractor does not have the training,.tools
or the years of site-specific insight accrued by the designer 0
prepare a independent characterization of the actual site conditions.

g. The two geotechnical data reports provided only basic aquifer
characteristics such as permeability values for the rock materials below
Chris Spandau, Principal

HKA Global Inc. Page 7|17



the embankment. No permeability data was provided for the “Foundation
Sands”; the very material that was to be dewatered. GF chose to periorm
downhole Packer pump-in tests within rock only. The Packer pump-in
tests are reported as Lugeon values which are an indirect measure of
permeability of the claystone and sandstone. Lugeon values were
reported as ranging from zero (impermeable) to over 1000 (exceptionally
permeable). Again, there was no discussion or interpretation of the
Packer test data. The contractor was left simply with the data alone. This
is shown in the report excerpt below?®.

4.2.4 Bedrock Permcability Test Results

Bedrock penmeability testing was conducted at most borings where rock coring was perforimed
and was tvpically performed in ten fect imervals. Pressure testing results indicated rock
permieability ranged from 0 1o 1,050 Lugeons. Relatively permeable bedrock beneath the dam was
indicated by high Now rates {(>10 gpm) during pressure testing of several slages in borings GIF-3.
GF-7. and GF-14 and all stages tesied in GF-6 and GF-301. _Lsungmied pepmeghilijics in these
stiees rnsed rom HEL0 130 Lugcons: Pressure testing could not be pertormed for most stages
I Dormes weiied downstredtm ol the dam (GF-201. GF-202. and GF-203) due 10 connections to
the surface or artesian conditions. Pressure testing results are included in Appendix G.

Opinion-The Packer pump-in test data was insufficient to
characterize the actual aquifer conditions that the contractor would
encounter. The.designer should have performed pumping tests to
better characterize the aquifer characteristics.

h. Examination of the Packer test data indicates that none of the tests were
run to completion for borings at the downstream toe of the existing dam.
Therefore, the reported data is not valid and not useful for the design of
the dewatering system design for the downstream toe area. Therefore,
the design of the system was based on flawed or questionable data.

Opinion-The Packer pump-in test data was flawed and unrefiable.

The contractor unknowingly based the design of the dewatering
system on flawed information.

® Final Phase Il Geotechnical Investigation Report with Rock and Soil Mechanics Testing Program Plan; by Gannett
Fleming, Revised Final dated September 2016.

Chris Spandau, Principal

HKA Global Inc. Page 8|17



i. Separate from the two geotechnical data reports provided by the contract

documents, GF prepared a detalled geotechnical engineering report for
~ design purposes. This report was provided to WVDEP and NRCS for

review and approval of the final design and contract package. The report
contains in-depth analyses, calculations and models detailing the final
design of the project. The draft report was submitted to the NRCS in
August 2015. GF responded to NRCS design review comments and
issued a final version in January 2016°. This report included pertinent
information that would have been useful for the design of the downstream
dewatering system. We understand that this report was excluded from the
information provided to bidders in the contract documents. Further, this
report was not provided to TC! subsequent to the award of the contract.

Opinion-GF did not include key information from the bid documents
that the contractor could have used to evaluate and design the

downstream dewatering system.

j. Close examination of the January 2018 Final Geotechnical Report
revealed critical information that was withheld from the contractor. One
key parameter used in the design of the dewatering system is the
permeability or hydraulic conductivity of the soils. As discussed above,
the Packer pump-in test data is of limited value. GF did a more detailed
analysis of hydraulic conductivity for the various materials in and under the
existing dam. This analysis was used to justify their numerical
groundwater modeling of the newly rehabilitated dam. This analysis is
shown below for the permeability of the “Foundation Sands”. The data
indicates that the calculated permeability values could range upward and
downward by a factor of 1000 or more. The required pumping rate for
dewatering wells is directly related to permeability. Therefore, the
required flows from the dewatering system could be off by a factor of 1000
or more. This information was not available to the bidders nor TCl after

award of the contract.

I

9 rinal Geotechnlical Report, by Gannett Fleming, dated January 2016.
Chris Spandau, Principal

HKA Global Inc Page 9|17



summary of Parrneablity Evalustion for Usper Dechers Craek Site 1 Dam

'I-I"H. i - -y — —
'_-'-
e o hleym vy
T ! |
» i
|
LM . i .
) ——m Y .10
L
]
! S
i "
s sl
b
'.ﬂ'
bowal Yoley 7 suulaiipn
] ] ruurfauriodien ;
Iriambeterd B Catepli Py« Omyaiaa
Prig s vous sy saigod L v poriage wudel | adPas o
Crr 12 79 I P i)t WY 2 "W w PO 80T Tl
bem TP L EMr e vl rroaw sl ks Leem 1] ay i, Lo vy

Opinion-GF knew that the germéabilitz o'f the “Foundation Sands”
could vary by a factor of 1000 or more. This information was not
provided to the con trac_tor.

Chris Spandau, Principal
HKA Global Inc. Page 10] 17



IV. Evidence Supporting the Defectlve Specification Claim by TCI

a. GF developed the final plans and specifications for bidding and
construction purposes. GF presumably relied on its own knowledge of the
subsurface geotechnical conditions when it prepared the written
specification for dewatering at the downstream toe. The cited
specification Is Bid Item 17, Dewatering the Construction Site. The
specification lists requirements for the dewatering system including deep
wells, minimum drawdown depths and limitations on the location of water
extraction points. The general intent of the Bid Item 17 specification was
to transfer the responsibility for the design, installation and operation of
the dewatering system to the contractor,

b. Bid Iltesn 17. Denateriag the Constraction Site
(1) ‘This Bid ftem shall consist of ol costs assoviated with planning. designing. furnishing.

installing. ‘operating, maintaining. monltoring and removing all foundation dewawering
systems necessary for the removal of surface waler and ground water 1o perniil construction

ol the follow ing:

(a) New riser structure, ingluding ony modifications of uxisting riser siructure.

(b} Rudler Compacted Concrete armoring system, including removal of existing drainape
system, plocaiment of approved 111 and drainfill, stilling hasin. and principal spillway
conduit exiension,

(c) Stilling basin drain plpe cleanouts.

(d) Right abumment suxiliary spitiway closure Nll,

) Woler suppiy pipe relocution.

T me——— S —— e — I

GF provided detailed calculations for NRCS review and comment. | have
reviewed the design report and noted that GF does not appear to have
studied the feasibility and manner to accomplish the dewatering required
at the downstream toe. Each specification written by the designer must be
feasible and achievable in the field. In fact, NRCS commented that the
GF analysis and design did not address whether dewatering was even

achievable.

Chris Spandau, Principal

HKA Global Inc. Page 1117



NRCS pointed out this critical omission in Review Comment No. 24 dated
November 4, 2014 as shown below".

24, The texi disgusses scepiee analvsis. but nol dewatering for excavation and construction of the
-“embznkment and o} the stilline basin. Boia the init.al construcuon invesligition and fehabilitat:on
“planning miesigztons taand ngth pround water elevations compared to the proposed excavation T he
geotcchnicet investigation plan should direstly consider coastruction dewatering, and note that the
proposed investigations will provide. adcqualc information 1o chasacterize dewalering requircments in

the spacificatians.

NRCS reiterated their concerns regarding the risk created by the high
groundwater conditions in their comments on April 23, 2015. However,
GF does not appear to have addressed this critical concern raised by

NRCS™,

Opinion-GF does not appear fo have critically evaluated how the
dewatering of the downstream toe could be accomplished. GF did
not establish the feasibility to design, install and operate of any

dewatering systems that could meet the performance requirements

of the Bid Item 17 specification. GF appears to have ignored NRCS

concerns that the analysis and information developed by GF was not
adeguate to characterize the nature and the scope of the dewatering
necessary to build the project. GF’s errors and omissions resuited
in the issuance of a defective dewatering specification.

ﬂ—__-—_ﬂ

b. Bid Item 17 specification placed specific requirements on the dewatering
system. Key among them is the requirement to lower water levels to a

minimum depth of 3 feet below all foundation grades.

10 Review Comments for: Geotechnical Exploration Plan, Upper Deckers Creek Site 1 dated anbér 16, 2014.

Comments from NRCS dated November 4, 2014,
11 Review Comments for: Draft Phase Il Preliminary Geotechnical Fleld Investigation Report, Upper Deckers Creek

Site 1 Dam; comment resolution from February 11, 2015 to January 2016.
Chris Spandau, Principal

HKA Global Inc. Page 12|17




I is the intent and contract requirement that the Contractor shall design, furnish and install
dewatering facilities and periuri s ceificd dewsntering prior W miaing apy excavation.
Dewatermyg ) stems shall ewater W a nunmum- depth-ol_3 Ject below the proposcd
ounalion gnesHevery ik U WHKTE CaLslh e 1lr is reyUrired where earthfill

| material: drainfill material; reinforced, dental or backfill concrete: Roller Compacted
| Concrete or anv other materials arc to be placed. Dewatering will be monitored by the

unachievable p erformance standards is the very definition of a
defective specification.

c. Bid Iltem 17 identified that artesian groundwater conditions were present in
the underlying sandstone. (below the claystone layer). Artesian conditions
occur when a highly pressurized aquifer is trapped or confined below an
impermeable layer. The claystone layer acts as the confining layer in this
case. Bid ltem 17 directs the contractor to install deep wells into the
sandstone layer as part of the dewatering system.

" Artesign conditions have becn obscrved in the area of the bottom of claystone / top of
sandstone interface at the downstream toc of the dam. Artesian conditions were also
observed during the original construction of the dam. prior to reservoir filling.
Therefore, artesian head in the sandstone fayer can be expected during construction.
The Contractor's dewatering plan shall include decp wells, and the design shall
incorporate e antcipited sandsione phreatic -condibions and -indicate how the
conditians will he contralled

effectively dewater the shallow nEqundation Sands"” aquifer which

was present above the claystone layer. GF knew or should have
tnown that the deep dewatering wells would not be adequate to

lower the shallow groundwater to the specified three feet below the
excavation grade. o

Chris Spandau, Princiﬁal
HKA Global Inc. Page 13|17



d. Bid ltem 17 stated that the dewatering system had to be installed outside of
the limits of the excavation and that the use of sumps within the limits of
the excavations was prohibited.

Dewatering svstems shall be constructed owtside the hinits of -exeavatnms so they do not
mteriere with hill- material or ~Compacicd Conerete placement,  The genersal use of
sunips within the limits ol the “loutprint’” _of the [ _materinl o~ o primary means ol
accomplishing dewaltering is prohibited. The Drawings identify the special circumstances,
LCTIIN: 3G ConTTTIons T0F e wr dewaiering sumps within the arcas of open excavation, i.e.
only for isolated seeps in rock. Dewatering systems located wilthin areas where fill
materials will be placed shall be designed to accommodate the fill placement while
maintaining dewatering or shall be staged design 1o aliow removal of a first stage system
prior to fill placement with a second stage system to dewater fill placement areas.

. -al

Opinion-GF required all dewatering systems to be located outside of
the excavation footprint. GF does not appear to have analyzed
whether the minimum dewatering depth in the “Foundation Sands”
layer was even achievable for the conditions present on the site.
Further, GF does not appear to have assessed whether dewatering
could be achieved in the context of the Bid item 17 specification as
written. Rather, GF transferred the risk to the contractor through the
Bid ttem 17 specification. This restriction was ultimately relaxed
when dewatering.using deep wells proved unfeasible. The use of
sumps specifically prohibited by GF proved to be the only effective

means to achieve the dewatering requirements.

Chris Spandau, Principal
HKA Global Inc. Page 14| 17



V. General Conclusions

a. GF prepared plans and specifications for the rehabilitation of the Upper
Deckers Creek Site 1 dam working under the criteria and oversight of the
NRCS. Successful completion of the project required early and effective
dewatering of the downstream toe area for the future stilling basin.
Excavation and RCC placement could not begin until this area was
adequately dewatered per the contract. Despite this critical issue, GF did
not evaluate the feasibility and the likely extent of the necessary
dewatering systems to achieve the specified work. GF appears to have
ignored NRCS admonitions to more closely assess the construction
dewatering program In the context of its proposed dewatering
specifications. GF attempted to sidestep its own responsibility as the
designer of the project by transferring the risk for the design, installation,
operation and performance of the dewatering to the contractor, TCI.

b. GF was responsible to adequately characterize the subsurface soils, rock
and groundwater conditions on the site. GF chose to provide only part of
the data created as part of its design process to the contractor.
Specifically, GF only provided Packer pump-in test data which only
provide an indirect measure of soil permeabliity; a key parameter
necessary for the design of the dewatering system.

c. GF performed detailed analysis of the soll permeability values to support
its own design needs for the project. These permeability values were
analyzed in depth and subjected to intensive review by NRCS and
WVDEP. Despite their own internal assessment, GF failed to provide this
very same information to prospective bidders and the prime contractor,

TCI.

d. GF reviewed the initial dewatering proposal by TCl's subcontractor,
Moretrench, through five separate submittal cycles over a period of many
months. GF failed to note that the Moretrench dewatering design was
based on parameters for an unconfined aquifer. GF knew or should have
known that the proposed deep wells would be installed into a confined
aquifer with artesian conditions. This key difference could have led to0 a
gross under-estimation of the pumping rates necessary to achieve the
required groundwater drawdown.

Chris Spandau, Principal

HKA Global Inc. Page 15| 17



e, GF failed to identify that the groundwater within the shallow “Foundation

Sands” would not be captured by the deep dewatering wells. GF’s failure
to understand the two aquifers were separate and distinct caused TCl to

waste months installing and modifying dewatering systems that were
ineffective.

f GF prepared the Bid ltem 17 specification without knowledge that the
required dewatering was both feasible and achlevable as written. Most of
the dewatering methods contemplated by GF including deep wells,
shallow wells, well points and sumps outside of the limits of the stilling
basin excavation proved ineffective. The Bid ltem 17 specification as
prepared by GF is defective, unachievable and fatally flawed.

g. By virtue of GF's errors and/or omissions as described in V-a through V-f
described above, the GF geotechnical investigations, analyses, plans and
specifications fell below the standard of care. GF's failure to meet the
standard of care materially impacted TCl's ability to perform its work in &
logical and efficient manner and is the proximate cause for TCI's
difficulties to deliver the completed works in a contractually timely manner.
TCl suffered adverse cost and schedule impacts as a result of the
defective specifications.

Chris Spandau, Principal

HKA Global Inc. Page 16| 17



VI. Chris Spandau Qualifications and Expertise

a. | am Chris Spandau, a principal and subject matter expert working with
HKA Gilobal. | have been practicing in the civil and geotechnical
engineering field continuously since 1976, | hoid both a BS and MS In Civil

Engineering.

b. My career has been entlrely in the private practice arena. | have worked
on humerous large-scale public works projects involving dams, highways,
bridges, storm drainage facilities and related projects. | have developed,
executed and overseen design and construction of dam projects built to

both State as well as NRCS standards.

¢. | have performed geotechnical studies and investigations to support dam
design. | am familiar with the requirements entalled with dam design.

d. | have also overseen and served as the Engineer in Charge of commercial
materials testing laboratories. This includes the characterization and

analysis of soils and rock materials.
e. My knowledge, experience and expertise qualifies me 10 opine on the

impacts suffered by TCI as a result of the defective dewatering
specifications used on the Upper Deckers Creek Site 1 Dam project.

f. | have attached my CV to this document.

Chris Spandau, Principal
HKA Global Inc. Page 17 | 17



Exhibit D



Gannett Flermning

Excellence Delivered As Promised

February 12, 2019

Mr. Brian Farkas

Executive Director

West Virginia Conservation Agency
1900 Kanawha Blvd. East
Charleston, WV 25305

Dear Mr. Farkas:

~ Re:  Purchase Order Number: CPO 1400 4902 AGR1600000009
WVCA Dam Rehabilitation EQOI
Construction Management Services for Upper Deckers Creek Site] Dam

Gannett Fleming is currently providing engineering services to the West Virginia Conservation
Agency (WVCA) under Purchase Order (PO) Number CPO 1400 4502
AGR1600000009, Included as part of this PO is an authorized amount of $990,690.00 for
construction management (CM) services associated with the Upper Deckers Creek Site 1
Rehabilitation Project. The PO has an effective start date of March 7, 2016 and an effective end
date of March 7, 2019 (total of 1,095 days).

As you know, construction of Upper Deckers Site 1 will extend into next year due to the
Contractor’s inability to dewater the site and advance the project. To date, less than 2 percent of
‘the permanent work has been completed. Based on Triton’s most recent construction schedule
received on December 5, 2018, substantial completion is predicted to occur on October 1, 2019
with demobilization and site restoration activities continuing through the end of October 2019. We
" have reviewed our estimated CM fee against Triton’s most recent construction schedule. Using
expenditures to date combined with Triton’s schedule, we have updated ‘our monthly CM
Manhour/fee estimate to cover the remainder of the project. We estimate an additional fee of
approximately $901,450 will be required to allow Gannett Fleming to provide the anticipated level
of service required by the WVCA and the NRCS through the end of 2019. Based on our past
experience with Triton, we also recommend that a contingency amount of 10 percent be allocated
($90,150) to cover unanticipated activities and potential schedule adjustments by the
Contractor. As such, we are herein requesting that our CM fee for Upper Deckers be increased
from $990,690.00 to $1,982,290.00, an increase of $991,600.00. Table ] summarizes our
requested fee adjustment.

Gannett Fleming, Inc.

P.O. Box 67100 « Harrisburg, PA 17106-7100 | 207 Senate Avenue » Camp Hill, PA 17011-2316

t: 717.763.7211 « £:717.763.8150
www.gannettfleming.com



Gannett Fleming
- Mr. Brian Farkas 2 February 12, 2019

- West Virginia Conservation Agency

__  _ Tablel | _
| Construction Phase Services | |

Time and Material Fee with Not-to-Exceed Limit'"

Original CM Fee Authorized Under PO CPO 1400 4902 AGR1600000009 $990,690 |
_Additional CM FeeRequested =~ | $991,600
Total CM Fee Requested -‘ | $1,982,290 |

Note 1: Construction phasé‘Seﬁiceé_ are proposed as time and material with a not-to-xce_ed limit as listed
under the “Total CM Fee Requested”. Gannett Fleming will not exceed the total fee without
written authorization from the WVCA.

" This shortfall is a result of a number of factors beyond the control of Gannett Fleming and/or the
WVCA. Several of these factors were identified in direct communication to your technical staff
and legal representative in the past months and included (1) delays in bidding the project which
were not captured in our original labor rates and direct expenses, and (2) pre-construction services
which were provided at the request of the WVCA which were not anticipated or included 1 our
original estimate. However, the fact that the project will continue for an additional construction
season is the primary reason for most of the requested funds.

We would also like to take this opportunity to request an extension of the effective end date for
the PO. Based on Triton’s construction schedule, we are hopeful that the Upper Deckers project
is completed by the end of 2019. Allowing time for project closeout activities, we recommend a
project end date of July 31, 2020. This represents a time extension of 510 days for a total PO
timeframe of 1,605 days (1095 + 510).

In summary, we are requesting our CM Fee for the Upper Deckers Creek Site 1 Rehabilitation
Project be increased to $1,982,290 and we are requesting our contract time be increased to 1,605
days with an effective end date of July 31, 2020.

We thank you for your consideration of this request. If you have questions or need additional

information to process this request, please do not hesitate to contact me or Mr. Eric Neast of our
office at 717-763-7212, extensions 2504 and 2828, reSpectively.

Very truly yours,
EMING, INC.

GANNE’[T FL

PAUL G. SCHWEIGER, P.E.
Vice President and Manager
Dams and Hydraulics Section




Exhibit E



T e T '_-

——

: - = !
1" i
. - ‘T. - \ "'
. 7 ' k
" l ’ ' E- “ oy i :"
b O - olam il . ’ . ! N I

lrllll {': +I F !'.:-; HT ‘.| ‘l I ‘: L] Ll I' E' : 1 :.-- I H: ,:;._

PO. BOX 1360, ST. \LBANS, WV 2177
June 10, 2020 P (304) 7552100 F (300) 7562200

West Virginia Conservation Agency
Monongahela Conservation District

201 Scoit Avenue
Morgantown, WV 26508

Attn: Art Mouser
Contracting Officer

RE: Upper Deckers Creek Site 1 Rehabilitation Project

MCD-2107-4-14
Triton Construction, (nc. Project #17.17
Additional Excavation at Toe-Modification Reguest

Dear Mr. Mouger:

Triton provided MCD with notice of potential cost and schedule impacts to the project via
letter dated September 6, 2019, as a result of the directive to excavate additional material at the
downstrcam toe of the dam. The plans called for rock to be at or near elevatian 1700.00,
whereas rock was actually located 1694.00 1695.00. This diffenng sitc condition resulted in
additional excavation costs and subsequent backfill of the excavation costs as a result of the

decision to procced to the lower elevation.

Triton is hereby requesting a contract modification in the amount of $91,303.11 as a result of
this directive. The attached cost summary details the labor, equipment and material costs for this

ISSUe,

If you have any questions or comments regarding this matter, feel frce to contact me at
(304) 755-1401.

Sincerely,

- - r A ————— ¥
-’ ‘ - -—m

L

Chris Apperson
Vice President

Equal Opportunity Employer



P DR S T R A
St';;_il':I}:U:! A JUCS

Inek, BON i S YRS WY 0T
Mark Myers, Chairman B IOE; FANRIMOD B ol ThN.2 Nk
Menongahela Conservation District

201 Scott Avenue
Maorgantown, West Virginia 26508

Gene Saurborn
West Virginia Conservation Agency
Gus R. Douglas Agricultural Center at Guthrie

1900 Kanawha Blvd. East
Charleston, West Virgimia 25305

RE: Upper Deckers Creek Site 1 Rehabilitation Project

MCD 2017-04-14

Monongsalia County Conservation (MCD)

Triton Construction, Inc. Project #17-17

Propased Contract Madification tncreasing Contract Amount

and Time for Additional Excavation

Gentlemen:

Pursuant 1o Section 6 BIFFERING SITE CONDITIONS and Sechion 31
MODIFICATIONS/CHANGE ORDERS of the Contract, this letter is to provide notice that
the recent directive to excavate additional material near or at the toe of the dam for

Raller Compacted Concrete to bear on competent rock will result in addrtionsl costs
and contract time to the project.

The Plans indicated the top of rock to be at or near elevation 1700 00 FT, rock is
actually at or near elevations 1694.0- 1695.00 FT. Additional excavation and material
necessary to replace the excavation was not contemplated, agreed to, or included in

the contract price or the time for completion.

Thank you for your attention to this matter. Should you have any questions,
suggestions or concerns, please do nol hesitate to contact me

Sincerely,

1?'_;-"”’-

Chris Apperson
Vice President



TRITON CONSTRUCTION
INC

PROJECT: Upper Deckers Creek Site #1
WORK: Spillway Endsill Undercut

ESTIMATED COST

5/15/2020 B 5 .
LABOR $ 37.027.93
MATERIAL & 24.265.06
OWNED EQUIPMENT 5 15.451.5d
RENTED EQUIPMENT 3 -
SUBCONTRACTOR 0
SUB-TOTAL (A) S 76,744.49
BOND I 767.44
INSURANCE (Sub-total (A) x 1.0%]) d | 767.44
SUB-TOTAL (B) 3 78.279.38
FIELD OVERHEAD (7.5%) b 5.870.85
SUB-TOTAL (C) $ 84,150.33
B&O TAX (2%) 3 -
SUBTOTAL $ 84,150.33
HOME OFFICE OVERHEAD (8.5%) $7,152.78

TOTAL 3 91,303.11

e — e —— e




TRITON CONSTRUCTION

INC
FROJECT Upper Declers Creek Sila#1,
WORK Spilway Endsil Lindemant
LABOR SUMMARY
P REG OT1 WAGE FRINGE
DATE ND NAME TRADE HOURS HOURS RATE AMOUNT RATE  AMOUNT
1515 Broadwaler, James A JII. 4B S 23|S 2617 |S 237211 |5 16580|S 1.20835
785 Bohon, Geospe M Jr. o] - 0% 26271S S 1690 |S .
1045 Irvin, Kenneh O Jr. 0 O|S 2617|S - |s 16801]S -
847 Cax, John H 23 14|S 3400|3 749600 |5 1908|S - 70596
1501 Davis, Joseph R 6 o|S 3118|S - IS 1810 ]S -
1685 Famer, Katuyn L 0 0|§ 26.171|S - IS 189D |5 .
2005 Hafer, Janyl 1?7 als 2119|S 53023 |s MWID]|5 307.70
1882 Halnay, Dylon P 53] 334|S 26173 270205 |$ 1690 |5 148185
539 Hershman, Chad 6yf 29%|{S 2617iS 275439 S 1690 S 152945
2064 Heston, Thomas E G 0l$ 3139 - |S 1810|¢& .
1855 Knotts, Tetanca E 64 5 13{S 2617 (S 216828 |S 168D ]S 1,309.75
1744 Legpelt, Jostna R 10 0|S 261718 . S 1689 |S .
785 Leggett, Teaty J 0 ol 2617 |S 15 16805
1047 Miler, My D 0 o|S 3000|S - |S 1890|S :
850 Mofrs, Brandon J D|. 4|8 2617|S 157.02|Ss 1680|5 8760
2033 Neyman, Shermry L M 0{S 2617 |8 . |s 168015 _
2088 Neyman, Teddyt T oS 2617} S 5 16580
916 Pollyak, Shea M al . 6|S 3B9S | S . |S 16801} :
1870 Ports, Garet A n vl:$ 2495(S 2455 |s 1690 |5 15210
1743 Rohwhaugh, Shawn E 28 15{$ 3190|S 224895 |5 1324'|s 83442
1763 Salders, EadL 0 o|s 319 |S . IS 18.10.]5 .
1092 Selders, Jeremy W 0 12| 31195 56142|S 1810 |S 21720
1984 Skidmore, Jasen N | q] 0{S$ 3395 (S - |S 180 |S .
1858 Thomas. Danlel R R 65| 235|8$ 2817 (8 263663 |S 16505 1.504.10
15090 Vogelsang, Feederick L 255 16|S 3119 154391 |5 181Q|S 75115
1353 Wisnke, Megan 1) c|s 2885 . |s tebO|S .
| 2099 Wk Alan P 0 als 31193 - |is teae|s :
{1518 Wil Anthotw P ~ 11]  19s5]s 3119|s 1,25540 | S 1B10|5 55205
= — — AZG00 204 On 3 20400 &4 L WEgY 32
— TAXES S INSURANCGE
Social Secutily 620 . WAGE TOTAL $20480.94
145 FRINGE TOTAL $10,601.28
. 1208 TAX {on wages) $5945.62

TOTAL LABOR $37.027.93




TRITON CONSTRUCTION

INC
PROJECT: Upper Deckers Creek Site #1
WORK: Spillway Endsill Undercut
MATERIAL SUMMARY
DATE DESCRIPTION QUANTITY PRICE AMOUNT
Ceniral Supply | 1.00/$ 537510 $ §,375.10
Central Supply # 100 (% 16,956.70 | & 16,956.70
Ace Hardware 1.00 | § 69.99 | $ 69.89
Ace Hardware 100 | § 489.78 | 3 489,78
$ -
| S
|
| s )
S
1
|
—__“—__—_____‘-___#_——_____—_——_—_—_—_———————_—“_______-:_——:
SUBTOTAL S 22,891.57
TAX @ 6.00% $ 1,373.49

TOTAL MATERIAL $  24,265.06



,o:w

Customer Na: 519341

L invoice No: 390757
? ﬁﬁ,.m N __L__J X nv Date: 08721119
L ...r&nu...t P— I Page: Page 10l2
- n““uilxq : @ ~|Im c g —.m ._ Customer PO: Qﬂ..._ﬂmm CEEK DAM
Beioesan, WV 2530 __ ’ ) e _ﬂ Cuatomer Job: DEC SC K
| SEP 3075 1)
. |y
By -
Tohon Construction ine
PO Box 1360 ._u 10 O@: ﬁn v
St Albans WV 25177 %
ﬁ\ O
bﬂﬂ.&gﬂuﬂ
\ 1.\
a1 mpn_a 4o VO v@w@w&
Deta  Ticke#® e Dageription Dusalty UM UniPrics  MatTotsl ToGods  TmVohl Toa!
From: 65050 Rasdymix - Wesiovar
092110 76867 JAD3A0Z  CLASS K7 SUAG 050 CY 168.00 {5700 WVAM 8482 167182
09721119 THST 111100  CHILLEDWATER 850 CY B.50 6176 WV 171 65.48
0021/19 78087 152 FUEL Gi/RCHARGE- 400 EA 70 © 1170 WA 070 1240
| 20ME2
oriiH9 76687 10 SATURDAY DELIVERY {100 CY 160.00 15000 WV24 960 {8900
CHARGE
09210 78667 0as ENVIRONMENTAL .00 CY 10.00 1000 WVZS 080 10.50
IISPOSAL FEE
03215 76603 MUBAID2  CLASS KT SLAG 650 CY 18800  1577.00 wval 94.62 4,671.62
03214 76658 111109  CHALEDWATER 951 CY B.50 B1.75 wval 371 65.48
6R2M(Y 76683 192 FUEL SURCHARGE - 100 EA 1.0 1170 WV 0.70 §240
20NE 2
08218 76682 10 SATURDAY DELIVERY 100 CY 180.00 8000 WV 8.60 189.60
CHARGE
ouriha 76663 B85 ENVIRONMENTAL 900 CY 10.00 1000 W24 050 10.60
DISPOSAL FEE
D3RI TE6690 ¥ S(03AA02 CLASS KT SLAG P00 Y 10800 143400 WA 1T 1.583.04
paz1He 76800 119509  CHLLEDWATER B0 CY 550 SA58  Wvad 181 - 62,01
0321119 78669 102 FUEL SURCHARGE - 100 EA 1.70 H W 070 12.40
ZONE 2
03721/19 16668 10 SATURDAY DELIVERY 100 C©Y 480,00 16000 WV24 9.8 169,60
CHARGE
02iHD  TAEED 535 ENVIRONMENTAL 10 CY 10.00 0,00 WV2¢ 0.50 10.60
DISPOSAL FEE
Yotal Invoke: 7810 @i 6T
\ﬂnwr 1.11.003 Boy = ALY 00
’ ' IPO - A._,-. —MU.N..B Tota! Cuble Yards of Readymix forthis Invoice 2800

Thank you for caking the Red 7.
304-502-5577

sl = ¥  38.10

Enu.(2)=R 30,00




1o}y

or No: 34
:u_ .ﬁ*.#. ¥ m y . GI_MII_ M.““”:zo“ Mhﬂx“
T o2 i lm@ [E = ) Inv Data: RELL
PURI ey L0 : aoe: cfd
. —E . = M.Mﬂo._._o_._un" ”Mﬂ_._
~. SEP 2 3 2015 v CustomerJob: DECKERS CREEK DAM
3
, . Gi1. 2}
Tetson Consrustion (ng .\..»0.04 2l Cufp = - B431L.0D
“poﬂwshe 2517 & ey = OLDFBWD 5128 |t = HOD ,4b
Q2y.®
(4 a0 % - B2,
sp@tiomw.com O, - s
whﬂm% mao o AT 2 ﬂ 35.1
= v >R = ®
VA 10,26 .M.ﬂ&P»Wm No ..B._E\ Codéds
(L)Frsd = Cunp app
() T - COMDOSTEMEN. = 302

0NN

0SB
OMINI
0eHIte

TR
0sHuIg

a1u1s
011e
oW Ve
v

osHa
AN

OWIwiE
1BHIN
A
RNAe

08/HINe
0%/N1e

03/1319
w/ix
os/ivIe
ewiYIe

0ONH¥18
oS/

08Ny
oWivie

TR VINT.003

10608
14308
76308

7008

78506
78500

7858 /
16508
78508
78508

78808
160

26500 V
76500
78500
708090

0609
16500

it
76811
76511
78N

il
16510

13 o

7emte |

HMAMO2  CLASIKTSLAG

1t BEISE
11109 - (OREESYATHY
02 (RELEIRGIARGE -

8682
119151 g?ﬁﬂ@

Gas EXVIROMMENTAL
DIBPOGAL FEE
M0MMI2 CLASS X7 BLAG

HitY KBNS
110  CHULEDWATRR

192 FUEL SURGHARGE-
J0ME 2
149198  SUPERPLASTICZER
885 ENVIROMMENTAL
. DISPOSAL FEE
MOMI02 CLASI KT SLAG
111111 KEQ8S

111100  CHLLEDWATER

182 FUEL SURCHARGE -
JOKE2
111151  SUPERPLASTICRER

U ENVIRONMENTAL
DISPOSAL FIE
SIGBAM02 CLABG K76LAG

HIS  ICE(BS)
114100  CHLLEDWATER

2 FUEL SURCHARGE -

CONE2
11151  "SUPERPLASTICZER

8s ENVIRONMENTAL
DIFPOSAL FER
MOBAKZ  CLASS KT BLAC

fi1ft  KEARH

6350
. 00
_ 850
TR T
00 CY 10.00
000 CY 18820
mmpEy o
R URRAY 05
TS GEARY 1170
00
ey
10.00
0oo o | 1m0
e | o
850
wwEn | nn
sy |
19 o |  1m
000 CY 198,00

o 1IB6Y20 - DO UT
o_a_ 5132.506-911.21 /,

1.690.00
110

:
. 8

024

8.4

0.10

24

17%.0

L V4
0.0

115468
324
§3.50
1240

LY
10.00 -

11985
1824
8.5
1240

42D
10.80

1,75.0
16324



03NINP
U Ry

oI¥9
OIS

0Ri1ang
NN
oBI1aH0
0RHIND

oGN8
o
e
0Ny

oWIie
oM

Nl
oIy
oIy
OHINe

ool
NS

gt gt
08118
osH 10
i gb ]l

Tesion Censtuction ine

PO Gow 1280
8L Albans WV 25177

76518 v

7510 191914
76818 111100
78518 62
78510 114181
78518 T
nsy/ ooA
78821 111119
821 111409
78521 92
7652 193458
8524 085
883 Y 4003
75 11114
7682 114100
[ 192
7882 111159

30002 n_b.'a.nsb

spGihanwy.com

Tekatd tsm  Description Quanlly U¥ . UnilPrice

o8 11100 CHULEDWATER VALY b0

70518 192 FUEL SURCHARGE - v AR 19,70
ZONE2 O\_

7818 111151 = SUPERPLASTIGRER Meos T BD 100

76519 ces ENVIRONMENTAL 100 CY 19,00
DISPORAL FEE

{ 1A MOME  CLASS KT BLAG 1000 CY 108.00

76547 119141 ICE(LBS) % 870

76547 19109  CHRLEDWATER RIETE) "5

(114 152 FUEL SURCHARQE - CIDREAD 14.70
ZONE 2

76547 149181  SUPEARLASTICZER Tinodleyy 7,00

18517 85 EXVIRONMENTAL 100 O - 1000
e cErn . -

ISR W] 020
CHILLED WATER 1000 GV 650
FURL BURCHARGE - 100 ED:“N;H
Z0NEZ

SUPERPLASTICIZER 100 C¥ 100
ENVIRONMENTAL 10 CY 0.0
DIBRORAL FEE

CLASS K7 SLAG 1000 - QY 188,00
T EwEey | om
CHILLED WATER 1000 CY ¢50
Z0HE 2 _

SUPERPLASTICZER 1000 CY 7.00
ENVIRONMENTAL 19 CY 1000
ONPOOAL FEE

CLASS KT 8LAG 60 - CY 163,00
12 080 s 070
CHELLED WATER 600 CY £s0
FUEL SURCHARGE » 100 EA .70
20KE2

SUPERALASTICZER 608 CY 1.00

—MatiTola!

Customer No:
Invoice No:
inv Dats
Page:
Cueiomer PO;
CustomerJob:

1.1

7000
1000

156000
15400

*‘.-.a

7000
1090

188000
100
-y
1N

7000
1000

148000
15400
800
Hn

7000
10.00

N
1470

w24
wvd
wved
WV
WV
W24
WA24
WVié
W24
w4
wvad
W74
W24
W
W24
WV
Y34
WVl
W4
wa
WY
wvad
wvzi
w24
WV
Wi
w2l

4200

TeCoh

510341
38548
oNIAN9
. Paga20f3
1717
'DECKERS CREEK DAM
~_ TaxTobs! Totel
a0 X
0.7 120
- 420 420
0% 100
9.0 1749
9.2 1324
330 1550
0.70 1240
42 742
080 0.6
5.8 (,10.0
. 1024
% R0
ar 1240
12 HN
0.80 1040
8040 TR
p2d 11324
3.90 ¢ 50
0.70 1240
420 HnY
080 108
8078 14570
5.54 o.M
& 4134
o 1240
262 52



Customer No:
Involce No:
Inv Data:
. Page:
Customer PO
Customer Job!
Trison Constructon Inc
O Bax 1300
SL AJoars WV 25477
aprrilorrey.oom
Dals Ticket # Sam Descriolion Guantty UM UniiPrice  tatiTota) ToxCodd
¥ 7652 | 535 ERVIRONVENTAL 00 CY 10.00 {000 WV
DISPOSALFEE
e
Total imioics! 1433970
Thank you for cafing ¢ Red Trucks!
304-502.5577

519341
389348

081V
Fege 3 of 3
17-117
DECKERS CREEK DAM
TaxVotal Tota)
0.6 108

Mmmmmmmmwhmmmmmm w-nﬂmmhﬂwlhhﬁhgnlmwmn’ﬁmmmum

rvoics Amount 17 374.08
Armoum Pakd:
Customar Heme: Trilon Construction ine
Custamer No: 516341 Hvou have a1 questions sbout yout lnvoice pissse call 304-592-5577
bvolcnd: 200348 yod "R your
Daw: 0/1349 Ramit Payment To:  Gontral Bupply Company of WV
Gustomar Job: DECKERS CREEX DAM PO Box 741088
Custorner PO- 1717 Allents, GA X0374-1386
Dya Dol 10/1¥18

Masae p*mml“lﬁ-lm-ﬂ e} sier! M0Calving yyun bryaicas via Alinl

: ' ' . S i ———



Jr l . L
. g J
o :, "1 i P 1
. -
’ ~ i -:,‘r:' :E"'; BRI !
WS A L Tieats teuat) vRo
s ‘l‘i 4 » 7’ 1 .yt i T T
_,-_'_".'.?E <5 ?3.!‘:" '."IE ) ‘-"" / ey it:"i‘::‘-ﬁ;ﬁ"‘ e

"‘-'h on ""‘- CFROR™S H“[..-- s :.'I" X I'”"". ':" v 1

) S T VL il-J-‘o "o 0-* 1,70 v eiive

Thanks for shopp:hg
gur frigndly cto~s

Streets Ace Hardware

fo Box 158
Hason town, WY eb542
(384} 554-523|

TRITON CONSTRUCTION THE

PO Box 1368

St Alpane Wy 25117

ACCOUNT & 8N

ITEH gy %AERLS &Y

62214 } 63 2% 99 b3 99
EAEuﬁ. -1

HATL 18D UUPLE

“SUBIOIAL 3 69 91
,_.......,TAX $

i“ ' '
| AGREE 10 PAY THE A30VE TOTAL ACCORDING 10
IHE POSIED TERKS AND CONDITIONS |

CCISNATURE — Awthor izeo Signer

EHPLOYEE  TERN 1HVS TINE DA

e e .o e e e e
9 ' i 23274 @3 12 95-5eh=1)

Your reca'pt guarantaus
your no-hessle raturn

We're your source Fot oeasonsl supplies
and atf your hardware naads

INVOICE

i




‘..-t-'-‘"--- ~
M
.l‘..'ﬁ‘hi - ": - - Lo -
A ":_ ., :”' '_:*l - l--LH.I
f-;:lif:' iy, I}‘}f .'_a:{,:i'.‘" ":-h» 3y .
P L e U
'l::..l.,
A
L ]

el . . » Hoe .
vran A ey mirby by e Ay
- L ."['f.*’.‘.--{ =Yy 5" _L‘:\li,_tl‘

r
T
.. .'if“r.'_-.ﬁ

L . . ; ] ) . | -
R T L A« ';-3 '\s R LT Py L', Lor Y1 Y0200 4

i =N A% =N al=-
Tharke for chopping
gur friencly elers

Streets Ace Hardware

Po Box 158
Hesontown, W 26542
13043 $654-5219

TR110N CONSIRUCHION IWLC

PO Bux 1388
S5t Albans W 251717
ACCOUNT B 9]
[TEH ___ 1Y SALE/REQ EXT
SA18341023(4 12 98 g 29 31 BA
2025483 EACH
PENCIL CARPHIR NED LEAD
PRI )5 o¢ - 35 43 a8z 29
I , Eﬁm : !
23712 (0% PAYEDOD™:
> - :
244R 1N 32 09 3 1% 8% 78
RLS ) EACH '
24-8 RECULR.

SUBIOTAL 8 483 78

- TAY % 29 3Y
TOTAL $

T T EpARGe

519 17

o
| AGREE 10BAY IE ABOVE 10TAL ACCORDING 10
JHE POS FEBS TERMS N0 COMDITIONS

SIGNATURE  Authoread Signar
ENPLOYEE  TEAM INVE TIHE PATE

e g e e e e et el N e S il i
g . g 2Z837 11 §4 Q4-5ep-13

Your recsipt gusranteso
your no-hassi{a~return

¥a're your oource for cessche( euppl/es
and all your hardwars nasds

INVOICE
T




PROJECT Upper Dackers Creek Sile %1
WORK. Spiliway endsill Undercul

EHS-MQ

145021

! nKe-037

165011

165013
UtH-093

uan 618
pAGD7TE
[

D10-0%1
150-061

0552

005038

. B05-121
4

DOS-108

1~ --: Gen Set

P Y O

iy

ot
conm ot L WARTC Loader
' r1, 2 A256G Aruec Tiuck
— 4T 725C2 Artic Truck
% 1T C7500 Flalbed

2T DoK2 Dogzaor

"z < 2101 Excavaler
.
i =lormat o on Fual Truek
r =1 Straw Blower

Ih Ford F250

- 17 Fard Ulility Bed
216 Ford F150
~J37 Ford FA50

1A Ford F140

“{RE OFM Ar Lomormesst!

37

7158

+ el S
alln E

)

int

11085
>4 1
114 13
109 68
24 E5

8% 62

85 B9 |

30 0¢
14 52
14 B%

15 03

17 18

24 99

12.11

YT — N —"

Ly

‘-

" A

L P

=

)

o

L

| €]

$3 33
55 33
27 048
57 O7
o4 85
1233
45 96
47 B85
{5 Q1
7 28

745

792

& 59

tZ2 50

808 °

** idel Rales al 172 FHWA Rale psr WVDOH Spac, 10843 3

e r
H r
e

WPERATING 3
| ] L
.
. N :
: ' LS
- t ¢ .
s | ?
: . 5
. BAS 32 ¢ 649.32
¢ v *
T 2.867.38 ? 286708 |
* ' by .
i - I -
¢ 2£3256 | ' T 263258
* - 5 .
: - S .
: $
< 3.308.12 | ¢ 130912 |
g E . i
T 4027.38 | s 4027.30
I
: 240,16 a1 24D 18
. |
. !
. 550.92 1 550 93
. . 074 .6% | ; 1 .074.85
: - l :
;o s
: E
: | _ i 5 -
T ita. & T ) P ERE
TOTAL OWNED EQUIPMENT § 1545130



EquipmentWatch

www equitmentweich. ¢ om
All pricas shown In LUSS

Rental Rate Blue Book®

Kometsu WA270-7
&Wd Arifoulstad Whae! Loadsn

Size Class a, _J,Ef N
35 - 149 HP ' | “v—l‘ o han YYRL ST
g * S|
[ @%ﬁ@é )
LA

T 3 sy

Janusry 31, 2018

A

[

Configuration for WA270-7

Bucke| Capscily - Haspad 28cuyd-3.6cuyd Fowar Mods Disunsl
Netl Horsopower 149 hp

Bius Book Rutes
** EHWA Raie g squal to tho montidy ownership cost divided by 178 plus the hourly sstimated oparating cost.

Ownership Costs Estimated FHWA Rala*®
Operating Conts

Monthiy Weohkly Dally Hourly Hourly Hourly
Publshed Reles $4,676.00 $1,200.00 $220.00 $48.00 $20.60 $54.48

Adjusbmanis

Regicn { Wast Vignla (332.03) (38.98) (82.24) ($0.34)
DOT: 99.3%)

Modsd Year (538 34) 1810.47) (32.54) (50.38)

Adjisted Houty - .
Ownerzhip Coul {100%)

Hourly Opesating Cost {100%)
Tolal:

$,504.80 $1,280.87 §$215.24 $47.24 $0.50 $54.19

Non-Active Use Raies Hourly
Slendby Rala | $12.80
Idlog Rale ' $40.05
Rate Elamont Afliocation

Elsmant Percantags Value

Daprsclation (ownenh'p) 41% $1,875.76/mo

Ovaerfsul {ownership) 3% 81,784.35M0

CFC {(ownsmhip) 8% $411.785mo

Indirecl (ownership) 1% $303.28/mo

Fuel (cpataling] @ 3.01 51% - $14.44lke

Reviesd Date: 2nd Half 2018

Thase are the most accursts reles for the salactad Revislon Datae(s). Howavar, dus to mare fraguent onlne updatss, theas retes may not mstch
Rental Rate Blue Book PdnL Visk Lhe Cosl Recovary Product Guide on our Help page for more information.

Tha equlpment represenisd In this repori has besn sxclusively prepared for MATT POWELL (mall.powalBUionwy.com)

Al maianal horeln © 2003-2010 Pantan Al rights resarvad.



[
L

(. Ly By e e v b .
[ iii._.ﬁ 1. AETEINT VW At

www.equiprneniwalch.com

All prices shown in US dollars ($)

Rental Rate Blue Book®

Volvo A250
Arliculsted Rear Dumps

Stxa Cluss:
20 - 28 NTons

Waight:
NIA o
‘Configuration for A25G

Axis Configumtion
Nel Horsspower
Raled Payfoad

x4
318.0 hp
<046 1

-

)
LE

Body Capacily (Stuck-Heaped)

Power Mode

18,2-10.8 cuyd
Disssl

*« WA Rate i3 squal (o Ihe monihly ownerahip cost divded by 176 plus the hourly asitmaled oparating cost.

Monthly

Publishad Rales USD $12 41500

Adjurimanls

Region { Wast Virg nia:
05,8%) -

Mode! Year
(2014. 97 4%)

Adjusted Hourly
Ownership Cost (100%)

Hourly Operating Cosd (100%)
Totnl: USD 312,088.03

-

{USD $24 83|

{USD $322 14

Non-Active Us: Rates

Slandby Rsls
Idiing Rate

Rate Elament Allocation

Element

Dspravialion (ewnership)
Overhau! (ownership)

CFQC {ownbrship)

Indirac! (ownstahip)

Fue! (operaling) @ USD 3.07

Revised Dats: 18t hatf 2020

Ownership Cosls
Weekly Dally
UBD $3.475 00 USD $870.00
{UBD 38 95) (USD $1 74)
{USD 250 17) (UED $22 57)
UED 83,377.89 U80D $845.69
Parcanisgs

7V

46%

9%

8%

38%

Hounrly
LUSD $130 00

IUSD $0 20)

IUSD & 371

USD $126.37

Botimated PHWA Reala**

Oparating Costs
Hourly |
USD §51 02

Hourly
USD $121.80

USO $116.59

- —— L]

Haurly

USD §34.28
USD 383.09

Valua
UBD $4 5§83 3%¥mo
USD $8,710 80/mo
USO $1 117 3%ma
USD $882.20/mo
USD §18.46/r

Thase are the most accumts rates for the salacted Ravision Dale(s). Howsver, dus (o mom frequant online updates, thase rates may not match
Rantal Rate Blus Book Pinl. Visk the Cost Fecovery Produzt Gukie cn our Help page for more Infarmation.

The equipment represented in this report has been exclusively prepared for MATT POWELL

(ap.poweli@iritonwv.com)



ﬁ: e | t,, N I e T L T i'.-.l.!' f- { s l_ - F"'"‘,
IASASIINIRRL M IS EY

L

m-mmllﬁh.m
All pricas shown k US dollars (8)

Renta! Rate Blue Baok®

Caterplilar 72562
Articuisted Resr Dumps

Stze Class:
2¢ - 29 MTona
- Waight

NIA -

Configuration for 725C2

Nal HMorsepowss 314.0 hp Power Mods

Siue Book Ralss

June 12, 2020

» FHWA Rate Is aqual (o the manthly ownership cost divided by 176 plus the houdy estimaled operating cosl.

Ownarship Cosls

Monthly Weakly Dally
Publiahsd Rales UsD $10,885.00 USD $3,050.00 USD $785.00
Adjusiments
Region { West Virginia: (USD $21.77) {(USD $6.10) ~ (UBD $1.53)
88.8%)
Moda) Year {USD $182.95) (USD $45.56) (USD $19 45)
(2018 53,5%)
Adjusied Hourly
Ownsnhip Cosl (100%)
Hourly Operaiing Cost {100%)
Total: USD 10,700,328 USD §2,9453.24 UsD $752.02
Non-Active Use Rales
Standby Rale
idiing Rale
Rate Elsment Allooation
Eiemant Percaninge
Dapreciatlion (ownsrahip) 7%
Overhaul (ownenship 48%
CFC (ownarship) g%
Indireci (cwnenahip) 8%
Fusi (opeating) & USD 3 07 39%
Ravisad Dais: 15t hali 2020

Eslimated FHWA Bala*® |
Operating Coa!s
Hourcly Houwrly Hoully
USD $115 00 USD $458.19 UaD $110.98
{(USD 80.23)
(USD $1 72)
uUsD $193.08 UBD 349.13 Ush 8$100.9)
Hourly
UBD $30.40
usD $80.02
Valus
USD $4 027 48mo
USD $5.007 10/mo
USD $872 &5/mo
USD $470 80/mo
USD $19 22/tr

These se the most acsurmte rates lor the salectsd Rovision Dato(s). Howsver, due to more frequant onfne updatos, (hess rates may nol match
Rental Rats Blua Book Prnl. Vit the Cost Mecovery Product Gukie on our Hep page for mome Infanmation '

The equipment rapresented in this report has been exclusively prepared for MATT POWELL

(ap.poweli@tritonwv.com)



FouipmentWatch

www, equipm entwaich.com

Al prices shown In US dofars (3)

Rental Rate Blue Book® N _ | Aprl 23, ?020
CaterpBlar DAK2 LGP | ' . RS "‘-—Fi'-]'j"{'
Lop Crawler Dczwrs Y/ ,U-—' él: ! .
Akze Chuarx’ j ??;\_ﬂ\ " =
&mﬂ MNP . Y-....,_;. | > ey i 3
MA g @M = TaAL

bonﬁgur.ﬁl]o;—for[)_m-_(zl_ep - ' — —

Dozer Type VPAY Net Harsepawar | 1200 hp
Qpsnlor Proteciien ROPA/FOPS PowsrMode Dieasl
Sius Book Rates
* EHWA Rata Is aqusl! {0 Ihe monthly ownamhip cost divided by 178 plua Lha houdy astimaled aparnating coil.
Ownership Costs Eatimatad FHWA Rala**
Operating Cosle
Montly Weslly Dally Hourly Hourly Hourly

Publshad Relas UsD $8.710.00 USD $2,440.00 UsDh $810 00 UsDh $22.00 UBD §42.0) UED §82.34
Adjustnanis J
':l.m { Waal Virpinis: (USh £60.87) {UED $17.08) (UKD 54.27) {USD 30.84)
Motl Year (USD 38.48) {UBD $2.42} (UED §0.61) (UBD 50 08)
(2017 €9.9%)
Adiuatad Howuty . -
Ownemhip Cosi {100%)
Hourly Operating Coat {100%} | - .

Uap $5,640.38 Ush $2,490.H4 US0 $838.12 UsD $54.28 {UaD $42.0) URD §91,84

ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ

Non-Aciivs Uss Reiss Houry
Standdy Rete UaD 324.55
Iding Rals | | UGD $65.54
Rats Elemant Allocation

Element Parssninge Yaius

Degpraciation (ownarship) 280% UeD $2,525.60/m»

Ovarhaul (ownarsbip) B4% USD 84,703.40Im0

OFC (awnarhip) % UED $782.60/mo

Indimot (ewnsrhip) &% : USsh $£65.00/mo

Fust {opersting] @ UED 3.07 35% UGD §16.45/Mr

Ravised Dete; 181 ha¥ 2020 |

Thase sm the most Gecurate retsa for the salacted Revision Dalo(s), Howaver, dus to mor irmqueni onine updates, thase rmtss may nol maich
Renlal Rale Bius Book Prist. Vst tha Coal Retovery Produci Guide on our Help page [or more Information,

The equipment repressnted in this report has been exclusively prepared for MATT POWELL
(matt,poweli@tritonwv.com)

Al material horaln ©2003-2020 Informa All sights rmeerved.



¥

oV U 5 (O S SR
f:ﬁ,_,gt,:fg_)l L }E.\a”‘n* EFLLL

Lot =

www. equipmentwaich.com
AR prices shown I US doflars {$)

Rental Rate Blue Book®

Komstst PCZ10LCHI1
Crawler Mounied Hydraulic Exoavalors

Stze Cimas.

ﬂl" "‘tﬂ "rﬂﬂl
Waight.

MIN: . . -

Configuration for PCZI0LCITT
Bucks! Capacity - Hespsd 0.7-1.8 cuyd Nst Horzapowar 165 hp
Oparaling Weight $1580 [ba PowarMade Diensl
Biue Book Ratas |
* FHWA Rale I agqus) (o the monthly ownarahp cost divided by 176 plus tho hourdy ssiimaled opanaling cost,
Ownarship Coala Eviimaied FHWA Rets*
Oparating Cosls
Manthly Waaldy Daily Hourly Haurly Hausly
Publshed Rsisa USD $8,340.00 USD $2,335.00 USD §585.00 uSD $85.00 UB0 340.74 VED $89.12
Adjustmenis
g:nul:; (WestVigiis  (UGD 841.70) (USD §14.88) (VS0 §2.92) (UBD $0.44)
Model Year
(3020: 100%)
ASusted Hautly . -
Ownsmnhip Cost (100%)
Hourly Oparaiing Cost (108%) '
Total: USD 58,288.30 USD $2,323,32 ueD £302.08 USD $3T1.54 UsD 344.74 USD $3E5.00
Non-Activa Use Rales Houtly
Siandby Rute UsD $1.57
dfng Rate USD $80.35
Rala Elamesnt Aflocstion
Elemant . Parcanisge Valus
Dapraciaiion (ownarship) Tk UED §3,085..0/mo
Ovarhaul (ownarsiip) d8% UaD $3,00640/mo
CFC (ownanhip) 10% UBD $434.00/)mo
Indimct (erenarship) 8% USD 3500.40/mo
Fust (oparsting) @ USD .07 4% UED §24.21/
Revised Date: 1st hioX 2020

Thasa am tha mos! gceurals miss for the selectad Ravisian Dala(s). However, due (o more frequsnt onins updstes, these mies may hot match
Renisl Rste Biue Boak Print. Vs the Cosl Recovary Produci Gukde on aur Halp pogs for mors informalion.

The squipment represented In this report has baen exclusively prepared for MATT POWELL
(matt.powell@!ritonwv.com)

All malada!l harsin © 2003-2020 Informa Al Aghis reserved.



EquipmentWatch

www, equipmeniwsich.com
All pricas shown [n UBS

Rantal Rate Blue Book® Janusry 31, 2018

Ford F-250
On-Highway Light Duly Tricks

Size Clann
360 HP & Over
Weight
NIA

-
Configucation for F-2350

Axls Configumtion 4%X4 Pownr Mode Gauolins
Cab Typn Canventional Horsspowsr 137 hp
Ton Rating 3/4
Bius Book Rates
» FHWA Rale I8 squal tg (he monthly awnomhlp o8t dividod by 175 plus (he houdy estimalaed operatling cosl.
Ovnwship Cosia | Eslimatad FHWA Rits**
Operxsiing Coats
Manthly -~ Weeldy Dally Houtly Hourly Hourly
Pubiished Raies 3830.00 $245.00 $61.00 $9.00 $10.25 $15.25
Adjustmants |
Reglon { Weat Virgina (§1 76) (30.49) (20.12) ($0.032)
ODT: &.8%}
Model Year (537 76) {$10.51) ($2.82) ($0.39)
(4D12: 83,7°%)
Adjusied Hourly - . - - r
Ownership Cost (100%)
Mourly Oparaling Cosl (100%) .
Total: $840,48 $234.00 $54.24 3.53 $10.25 $45.03
Non-Active Uss Rales Hourly
Blandby Rate $2.30

Idting Rals $11.54

Rate Eloment Allacation

Elsmant Paresntagn Valus
Depreciation {ownenahip) b4% $478.20/mo
Ovarhaut {ownership) 28% $265.20imo
GFG (ownership) ™ 3681.80mo
Indirect {ownarship) 10% $88.00/mo
Fusl (operating) @ 2.75 70% $7. 10N
Revisad Data: 15t Haff 2018

‘Thess afe lhe moct accurals rates fot the selecied Ravision Date(s). Howsver, dus 1o mors fmquent onkne updstes, these rates may ndt maich
Ranial Rate Blue Book Prnl Vish tho Cost Rocovery Product Guids on our Help pegs for more (nformation,

The equipmani mpesentsd In this raper has bosn exclusivoly prepamd (ar MATT POWELL (mait.poweli@uitonw.com)

Al malarial haraln © 2003-2018 Penton All rghls resarved.



EquipmentWatch

www, aquipmeniwalch.com

Al prices shown jo USS

Rental Rat_e+BIue quk@

Ford £-250
On-Highway Lipht Duly Trucks

Slzs Ciass.
300 HP A Qvar

January 31, 2019

Weight
NIA

Conﬂgur:ll:lon for F-250 |
Axla Configuralion 4X4 Paower Mode ~ Gasolitw

Cab Typa Caonvantianal Horsapowsr 137 hp
Yon Rating 374

Biue Book Rates

*s FHWA Rata i aqual to the monlhly cwnanship cost divided by 178 plua the houry sotimalead aperating cost,
Ownership Gosts Eailntatad FHWA Rota*
Operating Contd

Menihly  Weakly Dally Hourly Hourly Hourly
Pukiahad Relea $280 00 4245 00 $49 00 $9.00 $10 25 $15.28

Adjustmants .

Rogion ( Waat Visgnia %1 78) (80.49) {30.12) - (30.02)
DOT. £3.4%)

tads] Yaar ($52.38) {$17,38) (¥4 32) ($0.04)
{2008: 92.9"%)

Adjated Hourty ; .

Ownership Caal (10Q%)

Hourly Operaling Cost {100%)

Tetsh wies $227.15 $55.56 $.34 $40.25 $14.09

- .

Non-Aciiva Uss Rates

Blandby Rl $2.31

Idting Aista | | $11.80

Rats Elament Allocation

Klomant Peccaniags Valus
Dapeectsiion {ownamiip) 54% $475.20/mo
Ovarhuid (ownsmhip) 29% $286,20/mo

CFC {ownarship) ™ $61.80mo
indirect (ownarahip) 10% ~ $88,00/mo

Fusl (opersling) @ 2.75 70% $7.16/ht
Rovised Dale: 1ai Half 2016

Thess 2 tha most accurate retes for (e saleciad Ravision Dote(s). Howavar, due 1o more fraquent antine updalss, (haso rates may nol maich
Rantal Rste Biuw Book Print, Visk ke Cosl Recavery Produci Guiio on our Help page for mom infarmation.

The equipmant repressntad i this repor hes Been sxchuaively pnw"ld for MATT POWELL mﬂ.mwunmmm_}

Al material hamin € 2003:2010 Panton Afl fights esanvad.



EquipmentWatch

www.ediipmaniwatch.com
All pricas shawn n USS

Rental Rate Blue Book®

Miscallaneous DSL 4X2 250D
" OmHighwsy Waies Tankers

She Class.
To 199 HP

Weight
10,800 ibs,

Februery 1,2 2010

Configuration for DSL 4X2 2500
Powar Mode Dissel Horsapowsr 150
Tank Capackty 2500 gal |
Blus Book Rates
«s FH\WA Rals Is ngusl o the monthly ownership cast divided by 176 plus the hourly estimalad operating cosl,
Ownership Conls * Estimatad FHWA Rate*®
Opstating Casta '
Monthly Weslly Doy Moudy Hourly Hourly
Fublished Rixtes £2,000.00 $350.00 $140.00 $41.00 $20,75 32 14
Adjusimants |
Reglon { West VIrpinis {$4.00) : ($9.12} ($0.23) ~ {30.04)
DOT: £9,8%) -
Model Year (5385.27) ($302.29) (325.57) (33.84)
[4885: 81.7%}
Adluniad Hourdy -
Ownarship Cosl {100%)
Hawly Opersting Coat {100%) | e
Total: | $1,830.73 $450.00 $144,13 $17:12 $20,78 $30.02

Non-Active Use Rates | Houly
Standby Rate ' $4.63
{diing Rele  $21.53
Rate Element _Allonllun

Elsmant | Percantipe - Vslue

Deprecisiion (ownership) 9% $580.00/mse

Ovethaul (ownarship) 31% $820,08/mo

CFC (ownesship) b% $150.00/mp

Indieac) (cwnaemhip) 1% $420,00/mo

Fusl {opamiting) @ 3.27 9% $12.28Mr

Raviaad Date; 1et Half 2018 -

Thesa am ths mont sccurate rates for the selecled Rovislon Dais(o). Howsver, dus o more frequent ongne updales, (hese rates may not match
" Rantal Rale Blus Book Print. Visk the Cost Racovary Product Guide on aur Help page for more Information,

THhs squipmant mpresented In lhb report has besn exciusively propared for MATT FOWELL (it powa B Lticnivy.coMm)

~ Almaterisi hereln © 2003-2015 Psnion Al fights resarvad.



PROJECT: Upper Deckers Creek Sile #1
WORK: Spillway Endsill Undercul

RENTED EQUIPMENT SUMMAKRY

OPERATING

ITEM 1D & DESCRIPTICH

A ——— i ——— Al rt e o
i o A — -
i

DURATION RENTAL OPERATING ATH
MONTHS  RATE AMOUNT COgT/mi _ Cu3ie
l |5
S
| $
S
|
| | |
| |
| | |
I
| |
I
#
_=_____=__.—_.'[.i_....__=-.—-——-———-T'-‘— - s -
RENTAL SUB TOTAL 3
OPERATING COSTS S .
SALES TAX $
TOTAL RENTED EQUIPMENT  $



TRITON CONSTRUCTION
INC

PROJECT: Upper Deckers Creek Site #1
WORK: Spillway Endsill Undercut

SUBCONTRACTOR SUMMARY

— _ — e a— e R ===

AMOUNT

TOTAL SUBCONTRACTOR 3



Exhibit K f



g (N

CONSTRUCTI O N,

P.0. BOK 360 §T, ALBANY, WV 26177
PEIOTES2A0 | GM)T56200

April 29, 2020

West Virginia Conservation Agency
Monongahela Conservation District
201 Scott Avenue

Morgantown, WV 26508

Attn: Art Mouser
Contracting Officer

RE: Upper Deckers Creek Site 1 Rehabilitation Project

MCD-2107-4-14
Triton Construction, Inc. Project #17.17
Concrete Activity Delays-Modification Request

Dear Mr. Mouser:

Triton provided MCD with notice of potential cost and schedule impacts to the project via
letter dated August 30, 2019, as a result of concrete activity delays. The Specifications were
enforced incorrectly and cost the project 24 days on the critical path. No response to this letter
was provided by MCD or its agents, nor was any attempt made to mitigate these delays and

associated costs.

Triton is hereby requesting a contract modification in the amount of $271,241.62 es a result
of the specification change. The attached cost summary details the extended field overhead, idle
equipment, fuel consumption, equipment rental and idle batch plant rental cost for this issue.

If you have any questions or comments regarding this matter, feel free to contact me at
(740) 391-5847.

Sincerely,

] : . _.a" .
4 - A o S

Matthew C. Powell, P.E.
Operations Manager

Equal Opportunity Employer



».0. BOX 1360 BT, ALBANS, WV 33277
P (39¢) 7593100 ® (304) 759:1300

August 30, 2019

West Virginia Conservation Agency
Monongahela Conservation District
201 Scott Avenue

Morgantown, WV 26508

Attn: Art Mouser
Contracting Officer

RE: Upper Deckers Creek Site 1 Rehabilitation Project

MCD-2107-4-14 |
Triton Construction, Inc. Project #17.17

Concrete Activity Delays

Dear Mr. Mouser:

This letter is to serve a notice that Tritoh Construction has been delayed by the incorrect
interpretation of the contract specification as it relates to concrete placement. Specification

Section 31, paragraph 13 states:

Consiruction Joinis shall be covered and cured for 7 Days ar until concrete placement resumes.
New concrete shall not be placed until the hardened concrete has cured at least 12 hours.

Triton has been directed by the responses to RFI’s 053 and 057. These responses state that no
vertical lift of concrete shall be placed until 7 days has passed. This clearly contradicts the
contract documents, by which Triton has prepared the project schedule as is resulting a
significant delay to the project. To date, this issue has resulted in a delay to the project of 24

days.

Triton will be requesting additional compensation and extension of contract time for the delay
caused by the change in specification. The full cost impacts are not known at this point in time.

If you have any questions or comments regarding this matter, feel free to contact me at (749)
39 I "58471

Sincerely, ) _
Matthew C. Powell, P.E. |
Operations Manager

Equal Opportunity Employer



TRITON CONSTRUCTION
INC

PROJECT: Upper Decker Creek Site #1
WORK: Concrete Activity Delay Costs

ESTIMATED COST
4120/2020 -

L ABOR 3 56,194.45
MATERIAL 3 19.511.39
OWNED EQUIPMENT $ 80,859.12
RENTED EQUIPMENT $ 2874121
SUBCONTRACTOR $ 42,684,96
SUB-TOTAL (A) g 227,891,13

~ BOND | i 2.279.91
INSURANGE (Sub-total (A) x 1.0%) 3 2.279.91
SUB-TOTAL (B) $ 232,550.05
FIELD OVERHEAD (7.5%) g 17.441.32
SUB-TOTAL (C) $ 249,952.28
B&O TAX (2%) 3 :
SUBTOTAL $ 249,992.28
HOME OFFICE OVERHEAD (8.5%) $21,249.34
TOTAL $  271,241.62

A, 0000 v =

*Above cost does not include any Ligidated Damage charges



TRITON CONSTRUCTION

INC
PROJECT Upper Decker Creek Site #1
WORK Concrete Activity Delay Costs
LABOR SUMMARY
EMP. REG  OT1 WAGE FRINGE
DATE NO. NAME _ __TRADE HOURS HOURS RATE _ J&MOUNT RATE AMOUNT
| Labor Foreman-Actual J 20000| 40 |$ 2795(% 726700 |% 16.30|$ 3,912.00
Laborer L2-Actual 0.00 0 $ 2502|% - $ 16301 $ _
Laborer Foreman-Forecy (.00 '5 24.86 | 3 - $ 1630 | S -
' Laborer L2-Forecast 0.00 $ 259219 - $ 1630 1|5 .
Operatar-Forecast 0.00 $ 3049 |3 - > 1860 | $ -
Operator O2-Actual 0.00 0 $ 3049 ($ - $ 1860 (% -
Project Manger 200.00 40 |$ 50.00 | $ 13.000.00 | 3 15.00 $ 3,600.00
Project Engineer 200.00 40 $ 40.00 |9 1040000 |$ 11500 | % 3,600.00
I B ‘ __|Operations Manager | 50.00 10 |$ 55003 3575.00 [$ 15.00 (% 900.00
———————— - 650.00 130.00 5 34,242.00 512,012 00
TAXES & INSURANCE
Social Security 6.20 WAGE TOTAL $34,242.00
Medicare 1.45 FRINGE TOTAL $12,012.00
Workers Comp | 12.08 TAX (on wages) $9.940.45
0.80
| 8.50 TOTAL LABOR $56,194.45

29.03



TRITON CONSTRUCTION

INC
PRQJECT: Upper Decker Creek Site #1
WORK: Concrete Activity Delay Costs
MATERIAL SUMMARY
DATE DESCRIPTION QUANTITY PRICE AMOUNT
g .
Fuel for Pumps (851 GALWEEK*4 WEEKS) 3,804.00 { $ 3.00 | % 11,412.00
Fuel For Gen Sels (400 GALAWEEK*4 WEEKS) 1,600.00 | 3 3.00 |3 4,800.00
Dumpster 1.00| § 390.00 | $ 380.00
Office Seplic 1.00 | $ 105.00 | $ 105 00
Office Internet 1.00 | $ 16097 { 160 97
Project Manager Housing 1.00 | 3 675.00 { & 675 00
Project Stafi Per Diem 4800 | $ 1800 | $ 864 00
|
W-—_—_———;—___—__————_—
SUBTOTAL $ 18,406.97
TAX @ 6.00% b 1,104.42

TOTAL MATERIAL $ 19,511.39



T I S

XUN I FELSE BT ST R T WS

- ID No

'050-003

|1ﬂ5—ﬂﬂ!

115-019

nllh —allle —

115-021

065-037

GMT-758
010-013
B40-010
030078

B10-051

138949 12N

r=. . - 7 . ] .‘h 1 1
e PRy iy Lty L

. . i r 'y
wavayy [Deiay TL0NlS

M ml "N ek ol i

ICAT C8-413E Rotler

IR 188 CFM A r Comprassor

Oissal Gen 51l
Dinszl Gen Sal

Komalau WA2T0 Loader

4" Dissal Pump

6° Diesal Pump
GMC C7500 Fialbad
CAT D82 Dozer

Komalsu 210) Excavalor

inlamalional Fual Truck
Fon Straw Blower
20058 Ford F250

2012 Ford ULty Bed
2018 Ford F150

2017 Pord FAS0

2013 Ford F180

— - ey R wfi— -
—— - EF  TEE—

ok

24

_e—— e sl = B anllige-r T
-  mp M-

"l!ji,.’ - .,_i'liii

OWNED EQUIPMENT SUMMARY
IDLE  OPERATING

192
182

182
. 182
102
192
192
102
102
168
182
102
162
192
192

162

- ——

S

s 1d8{ Rotes al 172 FEWA Rais par WWDOM Spec. 108433

ik wi —F i EE-S— @ - " .

IOLE OPERATING
o= L T L
4096 | $ '.'-049'_ '
Me4|s 722
noes |9 5533 | 21,2480
{1065 |§ 5533 ’
54 11 27 08 .
wul. rali
wer|. mes:
24 65 1233 | :
B1 62 4598
gs &9 are5 | -
woz (s 1501 720 48
14 52 728 |- |
14 89 748 |
15 03 762
17 18 856 | - ;
2499 | . 1260 '
211 |s  ao8|:

- —

v

1
*

PP ON CORSTIUL HTUN

iLE

- . . .

I
i‘é

3.534.08
1,405.44

10,622.40

5,104.58
1,370,80
2,871.82
2,385.40
8,924.32
9,208 44
2,521¢8
1,383.02
1,429.44

1,442,88 |

© 1,849 28

2,369.04
118288

PR YA A

INC
BQUIPMENT
© 383408
. 140844 |
. 21,244 80
1052240
£.194 56
1.s'ru'aai
. apTNE2
220040
. 582432
. g0

324218 |
L 142044
3 - |
L 144288
: 1,649.28
5 2.386.04
) 16238

TOTAL OWNED EQUIPMENT § #£0.850 14



EquipmentWatch.

wWww, squipmeniwateh.com
AQ prices shawn fn UBS

Rental Rate Blus Book® - -

Catarpliiar CS-433E (disc, 2010)
Siagls Orum Vibralory Compeciors

Jenuary 31, 2018

Glze Class!

36-7.%5 NTon ' | .
Walght: .
14,074 (bs, . '

—— - ——

Gonliuuration for CS-133E [disc, 2010)

Onim Type Smooth Drum Width é7In
~ Dsum Type Smooth Drum Widih - @7In
Fower Mada Dinsel Ne! Horsepower B8 hp
Power Modo Dissel Net Horsapawer 33 hp
Biue Book Rates
* FHWA Rats is agus) to the monthly ownarhip caat dvidaed by 176 plus ths houdy estimatad operaling cosl. |
‘ Ownership Cola Eslmated PHWA Rale**
Dperaling Costs
Monthily Weelkly Dally Hourly Heurly Hourly
Published Raiaa $3,140.00 $880.00 $210.00 $33.00 $2).25 $41 09
Adjustmante | ,
Reglon { Wast Vipinia (315.04) (86.26) (81.32) {§0,20)
DOT: 09.4%) | =
Model Yesr ' . .
(2010: 106%)
Adjuated Howsty . . -
Ownarshin Cast (100%)
Howtfy Oparating Coal (100%) | .
Yotsl: $3,121.18 $a74.72 §210.08 $12.00 | $23.35 $40.54

Non-Active Uss Rales Hounly
Standby Rale | $8.87
fogng Rate §23.47
Rate Elemant Allocation

Eloment ' Parcanfage valus

Daprecistion (ownershlp) - - 51% | $1,809.40/mo

Overhsul (ownemhip) % ' | $810.80/mo

CFC (ownanahip) ™% 3210.80/mo

ingimec! (cwnership) 13% $A04.20/mo

Fuel (opersting) @ 2.3 ' a5% ' $8.74/hr

Ravisad Dato: 1st Half 2017
Thase are the most atcursis mias far the solected Revicion Date(s). Howevar, due to mars fmquent online updstes, thess rstes may not matich
Rantal Rata Biia Book Prinl. Viek the Caat Racovary Produc! Gulde on our Hek poge for more Information,

Ths aquipment represaniad in this repart has baan exclusively preparsd far MATT POWELL (matt.powsi@ttionwy.com)

At material horeln ©2003-2019 Panion Ad righa réserved



EquipmentWatch

www.equlometiwalch.com
Al prices shown in UBS

Rental Rats Blue Book® . _

Ingervoll Rand P{7SWJID
Portsbls Rotary Berew Ay Comprasson

January 31, 2018

fi2s Clads.
4118 » 248 ofm

Waight:
2,870 Ibs.

Comfiguration for PA75WJD

Pawar Mode | Disne} Horsepowsr 58
Raled Prossura @ P8I 100 Alr Dalivary Rating 178 e fmin

Blua Bock Rates
“ FHWA Rais Is squa! o tha monthly ownarship cost divided by 178 plus Ihe hourly esimated cpermating cost,

- Ownsrahip Cosla Estimniad FHWA Rafa*’
Opersting Gosls

Monthly Weekly Dally Hourly Hously Hourly
Pubished Raiss $830.00 §230,00 $45.00 30.00 $10.96

Adjustmenia
Region { Waal Viginia (34.15) ($1.18) ‘ ($0.29) {10.04)
DOT: 09.5%)
Model Year (370.20) ($19.46) ($£.81) {30.78)
(1968:; 81.5%)

Adusied MHouty
Ownership Cost (100%)

Heurly Opsrating Coat (100%) h
Tatal: $75E.08 $308.40 $380 59,20 $10.96 $14.04

$15.07

Non-Active Uss Rutes Haurly

Blancty Rals

Iding Rsia

— - - - -

$2.18
$10.88

Rate Elemant Allccation

Elamant Parcaniags © Nalua
Osprapistion (ownamhip) 43% $18D.80/mo
Ovachnul (swnamahlp) &% $530.80/mo
CPC {ownashlp) a% §49.50/mo
indirgct (ownership) 8% £45.80/mo
Fual (opersling) @ 3.27 4% $6.E2Mr
Reviasd Dsia: 101 Half 2018

These are the mast accurale mins for the sejected Revision Dato(s). Howaver, due 1o mom fraqueni onfine updetes, these ries may not match
Rents) Rale Blue Book Prinl, VisH the Coat Racovery Product Gulde on aur Halp page for morm information.

The aguipmant repreasnied in this mpost has bosn axclusively prepsred for MATT POWELL (mati.powe kB tikanwv.com)

AS material hersin © 2003-2019 Panlon Al ighis reservad.



EquipmentWatch

www onuipmentwatch.com
Al prices shown in US$

Rental Rate Blue Book® Octobar 23, 2018

Average AVERAGE 201 » 400 KW
Large Genentor Sals

Skzs Class.
261 - 400 KW

Weight:
N/A

e
Conflguratianfor AVERAGE 201 - 400 KW

Fawsr Mads Dissol Harsepower 4458 hp
Enclasum Encloged PdAme Output @ 50 M2 318 kW
Bius Book Rotlas
e FLWA Rale i3 equa! to $ha monthly ownemship cost divided by 178 plio the houry astimalad operating coal,
Ownatahip Casts |  Estmaisd FHWA Rstr**
Querating Costa
Monthly Weahly Dally Haurly Hourly Hourly
Publahad Ralss £3,085,00 $885.00 $216.00 $32.00 $683.4D §440.93
Adjustmsnis
Reglon ( 100%) . . - . .
Model Year (840.36) ($13.04) (83.44) (20.61)
(2014; 68.4%)
Adjusind Hourly
Ownerahip Coat (100%)
Heurly Opsrating Cost (100%)
Totsl $3,038.04 $351.18§ $211.58 $31.48 $03,40 $¥10.86
- e
Non-Active Use Rates Hourly
Siandby Rata - $10.88
|ding Rale $590,58
-
Rats Element Allocation
Elemant Parcentfage Value
Depmcialion (ownarship) 41% $1.284.89mo
Overhaul (ownenahip) 38% 31,172 3%0/mo
CFC (ownarship) &, $218,68/mo
indirec] (ownsmhip) 14% $431,80/mo
Fual {apersiing) € 3.01 7% $12.3%hr

Revissd Data: Z2nd Half 2018

Theso am the most accurate mias for the selociod Reviakon Dala{o). Howsver, dua lo mote freguent ontne updates, (hese ralas May nol maich
Rantal Rale Blue Book Prinl. VisH the Coat Rocavery Product Gukle on our Help page far more information.

The aquipmant mpresanted In this report hos been exclusioly preparad far MATT POWELL (matl,pawsbBtdonwy.com)

AR mateds) hereln € 2003-2018 Panton AD fights mservad



CauipmerntWaton

www.eguipmeniwalah.com
Al prices shown In UBS

Rental Rats Blue Book®
Komatsu WAZ70.7 -
AWd Arlicvistad Whesl Losden

2:‘.&5'-611:'"!:!’ | / Ij:: ol

i r {écﬁﬂﬁﬁs-:@ﬂl

L33

January 31, 2018

cbnngurﬂilon for WA270+7

Eucks{ Capaclly - Heaped 28cuyd-38cuyd Powsr Moda Digsal
Nat Homapows? 140 hp

Biue Book Ratas
«» FHWA Ralo Is aqual (0 (ha monihly awnership cost dvided by 476 plus the hourly estimaled persling cosL

Ownafahip Costs Extimatad FHWA Rala*
Operating Costs

Monthly Weskly Dally Hourly Natrly Haurly
Pubishad Ralss $4,578.00 $1,250.00 $320.00 $43.00 §24.50

Adjusitments

Raglon { Weat Viminia {$32.03) ($3.98) (§2.24) (50.34)

DoT! 09.3%) . .

Modal Yaar (838 M) ($10.17) ($2.54) (80 38)

{2098: 89,2%1 _

Adjusiad Hotly

Ownarship Coal (100%)

Houdy Operating Cosl (100%)

Totsll $4,501.63 $1,360.87 $315.22 $47.22 §20.50 $34,11

';_—_-___——-——l——-_"_—____—__ - ’ - ——

$54.40

Non-Active Uss Rates

Siandty Rale

ldiing Rute

Rate Elemant Allocation

Elsmant Pereaninge Value

Depraciation (ownership) 41% $1,675.78/ms
Overhaul {ownamhip) 3% $4,784.28/m0
CFC [ownarahip) g% $41.7%mo
Indirect (cumnership) 1% §502.28mo

Fusl {opsmaling) B 3.04 61% $14,44/0

Reviaad Date: 2nd Hal 2010

Thasa are [he most accurale raies forthe sefecied Revision Date(s). However, due to mom frequant onine updsatas, thess rates may not malch
Ranial Rate Blus Mook Prnt, Vsl the Cost Racovery Product Guids on aurHalp page for mors informstion,

The squipmant rapresaniad in this report has besn sxclusivaly prapared for MATT POWELL (matt.powei@liionwy.com)

Al srstadal herah © 2003-2018 Panton All rights meevad.



EquipmentWatch.

'[

www, equipmeniwalich.com
Al pricas shown o USS

Rental Rate Blue Book® January 31,2018
Miscellanisous 4" DIESEL/ZIMTE -
Ssif Priming Trash Pumps
Size Clase:
9" . 4*
Waight:
MHIA
Configuration for 4" DIEBELI2ZMTC
Powsr Mods Disesf Harsepower 1
CPB Ralng 2IMTC Pump §0a 4in
Pump Capsclty 348000 gal/hr
Blue Book Rates
= EXWA Ral» ls equa!l (o tha monthly awnarship coat divided by 176 phus the hourly sstimalsd opsraling coM,
Ownsrship Costs Estimated FHWA Rats*®
Operaling Cosis

Manthly Weelly Dally Howrly Hourly Hourly
Publshsd Raled $1,220.00 $340,00 285.00 $13.00 $7.7% 514,83
Adjusiments " ' :
Reghon { Was\ Virpinia ($28,84) (57.48) ($1.87) ($0,29)
DOT: $7.8%) | .
Modal Yanr (544.15) (392.20) ($3.68) ($0.47)
(2012; 66.3%)
Adusied Hourly
Ownarship Coat (160%) |
Hourly Operating Coal (100%) o

$1,148.01 $320.22 $50,05 $2.2¢ $7.75 §14,28

Tﬂ_tl-':

Non-Activa Lizs Rales Hourly
Siandby Rsle $3.26
|ding Rals | ‘_ $10.18
Rste Elament Allocation

Element Parcuntage Value

Dspacistion (ownership) 43% §524,60imo

Qverhaul (ownersiip) AZ% : $812.40/mo

CFC (awnamhip) . | e §73.20/mo

Indirsct (cwnernship) B% $108.80mo

Fusl (cparaling} & 3.27 AT $3.68/hr

Ravissd Dais: 131 Hat 2010

Thasa ar the most sccurale rales for the selecied Revision Dalo(s). However, dus la mare frequont onine updalss, thase rates may not match
Ranla) Rala Blus Boak Print, Vish the Cast Recovery Product Gulde an our Help page [ormom information.

Tha egquipmant reprasenied in thie repari has besn audumily praparad for MATT POWELL (matl.powsl@litonwv.com)

Al materia) hersin © 2003-2018 Panton All righis reserved.



EquipmentWatch.

www.eqipmaniws(ch.com
All pricas shown th US$

Misceilaneous 6" GASOLINE
$oif Pdming Traah Pumps

Sas Clasy.

Janusry 31, 2018

Configuration for 8" GASOLINE

Fower Mods Guaciine Harsapower 20
CPB Rsting JOMT Pump Gls iin
Pump Capaclly 004200 galihr

Bhusa Book Rates
= EHWA Rato Js pqual 1a the monthly cwsiership cost dividad by 178 plua the hourly sstimated apsraling cosl.
Ownsrship Cosls EsUmatad FHWA Rola*
Cparating Conta
Monthiy Weakly Dally Houly Hourly Heourly

Pudliizhsd Rulss $1,620.0 $455,00 $115.00 $17.00 $32.70 341.90

Adjustmanta |
Ragion { Weat Virginta ($38.04) (£10.01) (12.52) (30.37)
DOT: 97.8%)
Mods! Yeur (990.82) {$18.4B) [$4,16) (30,52)
(2012: 98.2%)

Adjuatad Houry
Ownership Cost (100%)

Howly Operating Coat (100%)
Total §1,035.74 $420.80 $108.39 $14.01 §20L7% $41.37

Nen-Active Use Nates Houtly

Siardby Rate $4.33

idiing Rate $3d.88

Rate Elament Allocation

Elsmant Parcintage Value

Depiecialion {ownarzhip) 43%
Ovarhayl (ownamhlp) 42%
CFC (ownorehip) g%
Irciirsc! (ownership) %

$206,80/mo
3880 40imo
£87.20/mo
$145.80/mo
§28.08/hr

Fus! {opersting) @ 2.73 %
Revisad Dale: 1at Hal 2019

Thasa am Lhe most accuraia rales for ths salecisd Raevision Data(s). Howavar, dus tp more fraquent oniine updatas, thesy rales may nat match
Rentsl Rats Bhsa Book Prnt Vit (ha Cost Rocovary Product Guide on cur Halp page for mome infomnation,

The oquipment eprezanisd in this reposd hes been sxciuaivaly prapanad for MATY POWELL (el powe@liinnwy.com)

At matsits! harsin © 2003-2018 Panton Al rights nessivad.



EquipmentWatch

www. aquipmeniwaioh.com
All pricss shawn in USS

Rental Rate Blue B_ook@ |

GMCICHEVY CT2
On-Highway Light Duty Trucks

Site Clzss.
300 HP & Ovir
Waight

NIA

Configuration for C73
Axle Canfiguralian 4xd Power Mads Qaspline
Cab Typs Craw Honapowar 300 hp
Ton Raling 1
Blus Book Ratss
= FHWA Rats Is squal 1o the monlhly cwnarship coat dividod by 176 phis tho hourly sstmated opsrating cosl,
Owmnership Costa Bstimated FHWA Rata'*
Oparating Cosls
Honihly Waekly Daily Hourly Hourly Hourly
Published Ratus $950.00 $270 00 $68 00 $10.00 $10.75 $26.20
Adjuitments - ,
Region { West Virghla {81.02) (80.84) (50 14) (§0.02)
POT" 00.8%)
Mode) Year {S54.85) (528.28) [$8.72) (30.09)
{1807 90.1%)
Adjumind Houry y -
Ownsrahip Cost (100%)
Mourdy Oparsiing Coal [100%) .
Totsl: $843.23 Fa42.78 $61.14 30,98 $14.78 $24.05

- - - -
-
- - - - -
-
n
Ll

Non-Active Use Ratlss Haurly

Slanddy Rite $2.46

{ding Rate $20.58
.

Rate Element Allocation

Kasmant Parcaniags Valus

Dapracialion (ewnerahp) 54% $818.40ma

Overhaul (ownsmniip) % $270.40/mo

CFC (ownarship} 7% §87.20/mo

indiract {ownership) 10% $62.00/mo

Fual (oparating) @ 2.78 76% 318,880

Revised Date: el Half 2010

Thesa are tha most accurals relen for the sslacted Revision Dals(s). Howevar, dus lo mam fragquent onfine updatas, thess ralos may not match
Ranlal Rats Blus Bock Print, Visk the Cosl Racovaty Produet Guida an our Halp pags for more Information.

The squipmani regressntad In this raport haa been axcluaively prapared for MATT POWELL (mait.powaB@Uilonwy.com)

AS matarisl herain © 2003:2018 Panton Al Aghla reservad.



www, aquipmantwaleh.com
AS pricas shown in US dollars (8)

Rental Rate Blue Book® , .

Calerpillir DSKZ LGP
Lgp Crawfer Dozemm

- §tze Clane;
188 <120 HP
Waeight;

NIA

Cnnﬂguriﬂnr; for. DG KZLqGP

Dozat Type VPAT | Nat Homapower
Opemior Projection ROPSIFOPS Powear Mads

Blua Book Rates
* FHWA Ralo |s squal lo the monihly ownership cost divided by 176 plus the hourdy estimatad opemling ooal.

Ownwvship Cests Ealimatsd FHWA Rals**
Operaling Cosis

Manthly Woeakly Dally Hourly Hourly Heurly
Published Raiss (S0 $4,710.00 USD $2,440.90 UaD $810.00 UBD $92.00 USD $42.B3 LSD $92.33

Adluspmnts

a-galiu; ( Wast Viginia: (UBD 360.87) (US0 $17.08) (USD 84.27) (USD $0,64)

Modal Yer (USD $2.65) (USD 52.42) (UBD 30,81) (UBD $0.08)
(2017: 89.8%)

Adjyated Hourly - . .
Ownershiy Cosl {100%)

Howly Operuling Coat (100%) .
Tolal: UaD $),840.28 Usbh $2,420.580 UaD 5809.12 Ush #84.2¢ UAO $d2.83 USD §91.54

Non-Activa Uss Ratas ' Hourly

Elandby Rale | UBD §24.85

Rate Elsmant Allocation

Elsmani Parcantags Valus
Dapraciation (cwnership) 2% USD $2,626.60/me
Ovarhau) (ownsrship) 4% V8D ¥4,703.40me
CPFC (ownership) - % USD $7803.60/me
Indirect (ownership) % LUSD $888.80/me
Fus) (operaling) @ USD .07 H% UED §10.48/M
Ravised Data: 15l hatf 2020

Thase am the mos! sccurale rates (or tha salaciod Ravision Date(s). Howsver, dus (o mom fraquani onine updales, these mias mMay not malch
Rantsl Rals Blus Book Prnl Vish the Cost Recovery Praduct Gukie on our He!p page for more Infermalion,

The oqulpmenl reprasented in this report has bsen exclusively prepared for MATT POWELL
(mait.poweli@tritonwv.com)

Al materal hersin © 2003-2020 (nforma Al ights resevad.



EquipmentWatch

www, equipmeniwsich.com
ABprices shown [n UB dolisra (3)

Rontal Rate Blus Book®

Komatsy PC210LCI-14
crawlsr Mounied Mydmulic Excsvaion

4 TY="TTH

21.4 «+ 24,0 MTans
Weight

NIA -

C@nﬂguraflon for PC21 OLCH11

Ruckal Capacity - Haspud 0.7 -4.8 cu yd " NalHomspowsr | 105 hp
Opsnating Waeight §9651 {bhe Power Modo Digsel

Blus Book Ratles

s FHWA Rale is aqual to the manthly awnemship cost divided by 176 plus the houry salmated oparaiing cobt
Ownership Costs Estimslad FHWA Rato**
Opuating Costs

Monthly Washly Oally Hourly Hourly Haourly
Published Ralos USD $2,340.00 UED $1,334.00 LKD §545.00 USD $88.00 USD $408.74 UED $08.13

Adjustmanis

:gu’l&:; { Woal Virg nla, (VS0 $41 70) (USD $11,88) (USD $2.62) - {USD §0.44)
Modsl Yaas

(2020: 100%)

Adjsiad Mourly -
Ownarsfdp Casl (100%)

Heurly Operating Cout {100%)
Totalt UBD §0,198.30 USD 32,3222 USD $502.08 USD $97.68 USD $48.74 VS0 $55.88

. — ——— ____—__—_#__————-—'_——_rf - " . =

Non-Active Use Rates Hourly
Standoy Rils USD $21.67

|diing Rsle UBD $52.06

Rate Elament Aliocation

Slamant Fercantage Valus
Depraciaiion {awnerehip) 3T% UBD §3,085.80/mo
Gvethaul {owneshin) - 40% USD §3 B38.40/mo
CFC (ownarship) 10% UED 1834.00/mo
indlrect (ownarship) % VS0 $500.40/mo
Fus! {opurating) @ USD 3.07 A% ush $21.21/hr
Raviad Data: 1al ha¥ 2020

" Thesa are ths most accurmte mias for tha ssleclad Revision Data(s). Howsvan, due 1o more frequsni oniine updatss, ihase ries may not match
manis! Rats Ble Book Print, Vislt the Cosl Recovery Product Gulde on our Help psge for more Information.

The equipment represented in this report has besn exclusively preparad for MATT POWELL
(matt.powall@lritonwv.com) |

Allmaterial hersin © 2003-2020 Informa Al fights resanNad



EquipmentWatch

wyw. aquipmentwalch.com
Al prices shown In USS

Rental Rate Blue Book® _ February 1,2019

Miacalianeous DSL 4)X2 2500
On-Highway Waisr Tankers

Bize Claae,
Te 108
Weight

10,580 b

Configuration for DSL 4X2 2500

PowsrMade Oless} Horsspower 180
Tank Capacity 23500 gal
Bius Book Rates
" FHWA Rala is oqual to the monihly ownemship coal divided by 176 plus the hourly estimatad apsrating coil.
Owmerakip Coss Estimalsd FHWA Rata**
Opaating Ocsls
Monthly Waakly Dsily Nourly Hourly Hourly
Published Reles $2,000 DO $560.00 $140.00 £21 00 $20.75 $32.11
Adiusimenis
Repgicn { Weal Vipinia (84 00) (51.132) ($0.28) (30 04)
DOT: #0.5%)
Modat Yaar (8388.27) [$102.28) ($25.67) (33 34]
(1695 §0.7%)
Adusted Hourly . e .
Ownamhip Coal (100%)
Hourly Openaiing Coat {100%)
Total: | $1,830.73 $458.80 3114.13 $17.12 920,78 $30.63

Non-Activs Uac Rates ‘ Houtly

g Rale 421.83
- - —- _ - | : . “- —

Rats Elament Aliccation

Elerni Purcantage Valus

Dapruciation (ownsrhlp) 4% $020.00/ma

Ovarhad (ownanhip) * - 31% $820.00/mo

CEC (ownenahlp) | % $180.00/ma

Indirezl {ewnemhip) 11% ' $220.00/mo

Fual (opersiing) @ 3.27 £0% $12.2&ht

Revised Oals: 16t Hatf 2019

Thase ar (he mos! accurale rates for the selactad Revision Date(s). Howevar, due 1o mom fmgusnt cnfine updates, thoso retes may nal maich
Rental Aala Blus Book Priat. Vishi the Cost Racovery Praducl Gukie on our Help page far mors informatian,

The aquipment rapraseniog in this raport has been oxclusively propered for MATT POWELL (matt pawsi@lftanwy.com)

Al materis! harain © 2003-2019 Penton Al rights resarvad.



EquipmentWatch.

m.nuipmmlwﬂdl.m
All pricas shown in UBS

Rental Rate Blue Book® _ : —

Finn BY0
Tratiar Mountad Mulchers

February 1, 2018

Eits Cheas’
To $0 HP
Waight:
2,288 Jba.

Gonfiguration for 670 —
Power Mode Disssl Harsepower 33.8

Dwnership Coate Exlimatad FHWA Rate**
Opsrating Coeta

Monthly Waekly Dally Heurly Hourly Haurly
Fubjishad Rates $1,250.00 $380,00 $55.00 $14.00 $6.20 318 67

Adjustments
Region ( Wast Vinginla (§10.50) (32.04) (30.78) (80.11)
Mods! Yesr (1950: 83%) ($227.68) ($64.08) ($18.02) {52.38)

Aiusted Hourly .
Ownamhip Oaost (100%)

Hourly Oparsiing Coat (100'%) :
Toll: $1,114.54 $312.00 §70.22 $11.53 $2.20 $14.52

" Non-Active Uss Rates Hourly
3.16

Standby Raie
Idling Rele $10.25

T —r

Rate Eismant Aliocation

Elsmant Percaniage Value
Dapraciation (ownamhip) A% $4099,60/mo
Overhayl (ownemhip) 80% $875.00/mo
CFC (ownarshlp) 8% | 981.00mo
Intingcl (ownsrahip) % $84.50mo
40% S Sty

Fum {opsraling) @ 3.27

Revisnd Data: 15t Hall 2018

Thase are the mos! accurio ratas lorLhe salsctad Rovision Date(s). Howsver, due lo mosk fraquant onSns updstos, ihese reles may not match
Rantal Rate Blue Book PiinL. VisH the Cost Recovery Produc Guide an our Halp page for mom (nformation,

Tha equioment reprasantad in this report has basn exciusively prapared for MATT POWELL: (malt powali@idenwy.cam)

Al matsdal hereln & 2003-2018 Panton Al iights resasvad.



EquipmentWatch

www equipmeniwaich.com

Al prices shown i USS

Rental Rate Blue Book® Janusry 31, 2018

Fard F-250
On-Highway Light Duly Trucks

Slze Ciass

320 HP & Cver
Walgh!

NIA

. -
Configuratlon fer F-250

Axis Conligumtion 1X4d Fower Mode Ganoline

Cab Type Conventional Homepower 137 hp
Ton Raling 314

Bhia Book Ratos

* FHWA Rale is equal to (ha manthly ownership cost dividad by 178 plus the hourly eslimatad operating cost

Ownseahip Costa Estimatad FHWA Rafa**
Operaling Casla
Monthly Weekly Dally Hourly Hourly Hounly

Publzhed Rutlea $880.00 $245,00 $51.00 $0.00 $10.25 $15.25
Adjustminta | - .

Reglon { West Virginla (61.28) ($0.48) {30.12} {$0.02)

DOT: 85.8%)

Modal Year {382.26) {$17.38) ($4.22) {30.64)

(2008; 92.8'%)

Adjusind Hourly . . . -

Ownenship Cost (100%)

Houdy Qperaling Caat (100%} .

Totak $515.88 $277.1% §i4.58 $4.34 $10.28 $14.08
e
NonsActive Uce Rates Haurly
Gisndby Rale $2.32
[ding Rmta 311.80
- e  —
Rate Element Allocation

Elsmanl PFarcentags Valua

Depraciation (ownarahip) 4% $478.20/mo

Ovehaul {swnarmship) 29% $26E,20/mo

CFG (ownsrship) 7% 261.60/mo

{ndiract {ownarship) 10% $85.00/mo

Fual (operaling) @ 2.78 70% $7.18/0r

Ravisad Date; 12 Half 2018

Thess are [he moil accurale ralos for the selaciad Ravision Dale{s). Howevar, dus 1o mare frequant onilne updaies, (hess ratas may not maich
Renls! Rats Bius Bank Print, Visk the Casl Racovary Praducl Gukie on our Help page for mom Information.

The equipment repressnted In this repon has baon axcikisivaly prapsred for MATT POWELL [mn.pamlclrlnnm-cnmj

Al materis) hersin ©2003-2018 Panton AN rights resamved.



Equipmentiy/atch

www, sguipmeniwaieh.com
Al pricas shown In LSS

Rental Rate 8lue Boo . _ | . January 31, 2019

Ford F-250 o
OneHighway Light Duly Trucks

Giza Ciesa
JO0HP & Ovar
Waigh!

N/A

Configuration for F-250
Axia Configuralion 4 X4 Powear Mode Qasoline
Cab Type Convantional Horsepowar 137 hp
Ton Raling J/4 '
Bius Book Rales
** FHWA Rale is agual lo (ha manthly ownemship cos! divided by 178 plus the houtly estimsted operaling casl
Ovwnership Cosls Estimatad FHWA Rata**
Opataiing Costs
Monthly Weekly Dally Hourly Hourly Houtly
Publishad Rales $0880.00 $243.00 $61.00 $3.00 $10.26 $15.48
Adjustments - .
Region ( Was!? Virgnia ($178) ($0.48) (30.12) {$0.02)
DOT: 09.0%)
Modsl Year (337 78) - {$10 8%) {$2.62) {$0.39)
(2012 #5.7%)
Adjusiad Hourly - .
Ownwahip Cost {100%)
Hourly Operaiing Coat (100%) .
Totsh $840,48 $134.00 $34.26 $a.53 $10,23 $18.0)

.-

Non-Active Uso Ralss Hourly
Slondby Rels - $2.35
Idi‘ﬂ Rola $1 154
Rate Element Alliccation

Elsmeni Psrcaniags Value

Dapriciation {ownarship) 54% $4758.28/mo

Cvarhais (ownarnhip) 29% §258.20/mo

CFC (ownsrahip) % $01.80/mo

indirect (ownerahip) 10% $84.00/mo

Fusl {operating) & .75 TO% €7.980hr

Reviged Date: 15t Ha¥ 2016

These ars the mac\ accurols rales for the selacted Revielon Dols(3). Howavar, dus lo moje frequent onfine updaios, thess ratas may not match
Renisl Rals Bkie Boak Print. Vish the Ccel Recovary Rroduc) Gukio on cur Halp pege for more infarmation.

Tho equipment mprasantad in this repon has besn pxcusivaly prapsred (or MATT POWELL (matLpowal@idlonwv.com)

Al malorial herein © 2003-2018 Penton Al fights resenvad.



EquipmentWatch

ywww, equigmeniwaich.com
Al pricss shawn i USS

Rental Rate Blus Book®

Miscellansous 4X4 1/2 191 CREW GAS
OneHiginway Light Duly Trucks

Blze Cians.
00 - 103 HP
weight
4,883 [ba,

January 31, 2018

Confiaoration for 4X4 172 191 CREW GAS

Axla Canfiguration 4X4 Power Mods Gasollne
Homepowsr 151 Cab Type Crsw
Ton Raling 12
Bius Book Rates
** FHWA Rats is agqus! to the monthly cwnarship rosl divided by 178 plis the hourly oslimalad oparating cas!.
Cumenhlp Costs Esmated PHWA Rals**
Cpasating Coria
Monthly Woeakly Dally Hourly Haurly Hourly

Publahed Rates $745.00 $210.00 $5).00 $8.00 §13.00 $17.43
Adjustmanis - .

Regicn ( Wast Virgnis ($1.49) (80.42) ($9.11) ($0.02)

DOT: £0.8%)

Mod Yanr {2015: 99%) (37.44) {32.10) {80.33) {$0.08)

Adusind Hourly . . . .

Ownenship Coat (100%)

Howrly Opersiing Cost {100%) -] .

Total: $734.07 $107.43 $52.38 $7.80 . $13.00 $57.18
Non-Active Use Rates Hourly
Standdy Rale ' $2.08
Iding Rals 31416
Rats Elemant Alocation

Elsmunt Percantage Valua

Dapracialion {ownership) 54% $402.30/mDd

Overkaul {cwnemhip) 2% $218.08/mp

CFC (ownsrship) % $82.18/mo

Indirsc! (ownsrship) 0% $74.80/mo

' 77% $0.88hr

Fus) [opersiing) @ 2.78
Ravissd Dale: 181 Half 2016

Thess ars ths most accurata rates for the sslectsd Revision Data(s), Howaver, dua (o more faquont ontng updales, thess rales may nol match
Rantal fiale Biis Book Print, Visil the Coal Recavary Product Guide oh our Halp page for more information.

The aguipman! epresanisd in this raport has been axcivsivoly propered for MATT POWELL (matt,poweiBitionwy.com)

AS rmatasia) harein ©2003-2018 Ponton Al righis resarvad.



EquipmentWatch

www.squipmaniwalch.com
Al prices shown In UGS

Rental Rete Blus Bo

Ford F-350 8D |
on-Highway Lighi Outy Trecks

Size Clsas:
300 HP & Ovar

Weight
NIA

ok® _ _ | . January 31,2019

| - ]
Configuration for F-350 8D S |

Axis Configumiion 4X4 Pawsr Mods Gasolino
Cab Type Crew Homagawar 300 hp
Ton Rating 1
Blue Book Rates ' .
** FHWA Rato s squal lo the monthly cwnarship cost divided by 178 plus ihe hourly sstimaied pparsiing cosl,
Ownerihip Coata Estimales FHWA Rato**
| Operating Costs
Manthly Weakly Dally | Hourly Hourly Hourly
Putéshad Rales 3840.00 $265.00 $04.00 $10.00 $19.70 $25 04
Adjustmants : |
Regicn { Wast Viginla (51 82) ($0.53) (80.13) ($0.02)
BOT. 6D.0%)
Modsl Year ($6 57) (54.85) (30,43) (30.07)
[2017: §0.2%)
Adjuatad Hourly -
Ownsrship Cosl {100%)
Hourly Operating Caat (100%) .
Total: _ 3931.55 $484.92 $53.41 $0.01 $10.70 §24.09
. ) = -
NonsAcilvs Usa Rales ' | Hourly
Sisndty Rals 52.66
Iding Rate $20.67
———_—____—_—“____————————____——_—
Rats Elament Allocation
Elamant - Peizaniags Valus
Depraciation (ownanhip) 54t% $507.60/ma
Ovarhaul (ownership) 20% | $272.60/mo
CFC (ownarship) | % - $88,80/mo
indirme} (ownanhip) 0% $04.00/mp
Fual {opsmaling) © 2.76 8% $16.88hr
Reviead Date: 181 Half 2018 "

These am the moot accurato reiss for the salacisd Revision Date(s). Howaver, dus (o mare fegquant online updates, these ratea may not match
Renlal Rate Bius Book PrnL Viskt tho Cosl Recovery Produc! Guida on our Help page formo's information,

Ths aquipment mpraaentsd in this mport has basn axchuaivaly pparsd for MATT POWELL (matl.powsk@tdionwy,com)

Al matesial homin © 2002-2018 Panlan Al dghts mservad.



- EquipmentWatch

wWW, suipmamwateh.com

Al prices shown In US$

Adjustments for Ralph R Pickup in All Saved Models _ February 18, 2018

tMiscslianeous 4X3 1/2 143 CONV OAS
On-Highway Ligit Duly Trucks

Alre Ciase,
400 - 1090 HP
Waight.

NIA

Tonfiguration for 4X2 172 143 CONV GAS

Axie Configuration A2 Paowsr Mode | Gacollna
Horeapower 141 Cab Typs Convantional
Tan Raling 2 [
Blue Book Rates
** FHWA Rate i3 squs] to the menthly cwnenhlp cost dhvided by 176 plus the hourly aniimated opemsling cost.
Ownarship Casla | Estimated fHWA Rala'?
Oparating Cosls
Monthly Weskly Dally Mourly Haurly Heurly
fublished Ralas $600.00 $170.00 $43.00 $4.00 $8.B0 $12.21
Adjustments - . _
Aegien ( Ohlc DOT £1.20 50,24 $008 %$0.01
100.2%) |
Model Yesr (2013: 87%) (918.04) {§5.11) ($1.20) ($0.16) \
Ownarship (100%) - - . .
Oparsiing (100%) R\
Teusl: 358,18 $185.23 $41,80 R - sne0} $12.11
| A
Non-Active Uss Rates Hourly
Sianddy Rele $1.68
Idling Rmta $0.69
Rate Element Allocation
Elemant Fercenlags Value
Depreciation {ownership) 3% $33.00/mo
Ovadhaui (awnanhip) 20% $174.00mo
CFC {ownanahip) 5% $30.00/mo
Indirec! (cwnarhip) 10% $80.00/mo
Fust {operating) @ 2.25 72% $5.38Mr

Rovisud Date; 1at Hall 2018

Thesa e the mos! accurale ratss for the salactad Ravision Date(s). Howevar, due 1o mors freguent onine updates, these ratss msy ol maich
Renia! Rate Blua Book Prink Visi the Cost Racsvary Product Gulda on our Help pags for mee informeUon,

The aquipmant representad jn this seport hias bean axciusively preparsd for MATT POWELL (meli.poweli@lritonwv.com)

Al mateda) harein ©2003-2018 Penton All fights reservad.



TRITON CONSTRUCTION
ING
PROJECT: Upper Decke; Creek Site #1
WO RK: Congrale Aclivity Delay Costs

RENTED EQUIPMENT SUMMARY

DURATION RENTAL OPERATING OPERATING
_JTEM D# DESCRI PTIOMN MONTHS __ R_ATE _ AMOUNT COST/HR COSTS
| Thompson Pumps 1 $ 2231567 1$ 22 375 87
Onice Trellers 2 $ 323 00 | $ 648 00
Bawalenng Gensralors 2 $ 1.363.78 | $ 2727 80
Dewslanng Generalor-Backup . 2 $ G244 (S { 364 BB
|
|
I
|
| l
—_—— e ————————— —T.——-——______s___ 27.?{;_3&.._: S
RENTAL SUB TOTAL $ 27 114.35
OPERATING COSTS .
SALES TAX $ 1,826.88
TOTAL RENTED EQUIPMENT § 28 741.21



Trilon Construction Inc

P.O. Box 1360
I Saint Albans, WV 25177

r———-‘——_——.

Ship To Address:

Triton Construction Inc.

Upper Deckers Creek Dam

| Reedsville, WV 26547

Customer PO: Ship Via:

 flem Number

uoaﬂuncuumu E | ﬁﬂ B« I

| Bill To: 0000752

— ]

BUILDING CONSULTANTS OF WEST VIRGINIA, INC

P.O Box 608 ¢ Po
') 58G-5379 - 1-800-297-7270 -
Send Paymenits lo 1800 Lorein

Page

Rental Invoice
Invoice Number; 00536239

[nvoice Date 1128/20189

| Billing Cycle
2/2812019 3r28/2019
Contract No RDO3863

Conlract Date 04/16/2018
Salesperson JOH

 OnRent

253
87-1700

Billsd Irom 2/28/2018

STEPS
Steps
Billed from 2/28/201%

Product: 1050
3/28/2018

Producl. STEP
31282019

PM.

-..-n..J J _-l'?"‘ '!

"‘IFEEE!JBU T

L] Ere— g o L

- Terms:
PAYABLE _IJPON RECEIPT
Unit Pnce Extension
255 00 255 00
26 00 §0 00

Net Invoice 205 GO

Sales Tax 18 30
involcs Total: 323.30
Amount Due: 323.30

A FINANCE CHARGE OF 21% FEﬂ YEAR (1 75°- psr monih) WILL BE ADDED TO BALANCES AFTER 30 DAYS



Bel-
To:

T rd

TRITON CONSTRUCTION INC

iﬂ 4
T —— W — — e e . [ PR — e a— = — o tdmwg

P O BOX 1360
ST ALBANS, WV 25177

!' 3

EGEIVER

M —= -

],“\L\.U\
THE

£GC

12/0318
12/03/18
12/03/18
12/03/18
12/03718
12/03/18
12/03/18
12/D03/18
12/03/18

10B-65158

UPPER DECKERS CREEK SITE 1
MICHAEL DAETWYLER

UPPPER DECKERS CREEK STRUCTURE
NUMBER ONE DAM
INDEPENDENCE, WV 26374



[T A .y

Job Site

Of fice: 254 7L2%-0100G Cell:

TR TUE TS T gt L (YRR T LU



e TTER 4 WEEK BILLING
SEERICE INVOICE
B ' | # 150865780-001
| | ‘1 u I. ; g:::ﬁ: tﬂ!ﬁo :
| Dltq ouk |
B P %é’é:ﬁ E::“’h : ’ 1. ROA
- OR Job # : 311
Custoaer Job 1ID:
P-ﬂ; . : 1?1’
6817100 Ordersd B + GREQ FERRI
-1 Resarved 8Y : BlIRMN GROVES

Sslesperscs ¢ JEFPREY DALRY!:LE

Invoice Amount:. §1,363.7C

i Heck

93187

Eﬁ;



TRITON CONSTRUCTION
INC

PROJECT: Upper Dacker Creek Site #1
WORK: Concrete Aclivity Delay Costs

SUBCONTRACTOR SUMMARY

AMOUNT

Golden Triangle-Plant Rental S 42.684 86

f—#—
____—.——_———__'_"'-

TOTAL SUBCONTRACTOR § 42,684.86



Caute-JUCH

o e
EAL S 3 RRUEA ARG LD 3 DTl Rl

il

I ————

Toing Canists

e ———
Scanmaggiega’sla Mo

Fona AJpiegwia bt ﬂ 5

Carmne=t Far Aaier Iy Ty - .

ratragaier uise m:ma Crxaiyiy

i

= WEM|I:MUE.

|

00 vt Vifmds '-'.wﬂljnﬂ Y, T
CAlLis PL v VATAANS [ LR QrARLL _

“ l—
AGEITCHAS SATD PUANTCUSS R UGN JTRUA UL 33 Thasuryifoenvin!

4 1YL W ETENLY T
tew] CLORDT L

Syl tnpna agpintain Eoe BLL Ay
TOI3Toa dggragsinfor Rl u ddz
131 Carmery I':l Rt AN

T RTINS ) 1
JIIY M a Canvay Fliam anad O s Ao, AJ)

e ————— i
, JOITALT Tosl saixin &0

133 Constn far iman

Altownu Iyl i 1a{0lrID® diire 1

Ao TSI lve kqaregin i Lia AS) ans LT 2/1Y

fom ot Jligm aocd Priathbyr~Cra b Cwmigh RP/841Y

————

P R OTEY | ol YT D A B AN v Wi b

A el G ang ey Guyn

S ila el Fanisd L1l

Yor-feretuin o S8 M e s l}’l:;" 1Y Ivu HEIHE
L -




Exhibit G



RITON

COXXPTBUETION, I NC.

P.0. BOX 1368, ST. ALBANE, WV 28177

June 11, 2020 P (304) 7593180 F (304) 7503200

West Virginia Conservation Agency
Monongsahela Conservation District
201 Scott Avenue

Morgantown, WV 26508

Attn; Art Mouser
Contracting Officer

RE: Upper Deckers Creek Site 1 Rehabilitation Project
MCD-21074-14

Triton Construction, Inc. Project #17.17
2019 Addiional Dewatering Delays-Modlfication Request

Dear Mr. Mouser:

On June 28, 2019 Triton notified the Monongahela Conservation District (MCD) of potential
cost and schedule impacts to the project due to the directive for us to drill into the dam
embankment in order to provide additional dewatering measures, This directive was in clear
contradiction to the Construction Specification (CS) 11.8.b.4 and CS11.8.b.7. and was originally
discussed at an in-person meeting on March 13, 2019, at NRCS’ Morgantown office. Triton is
hereby considering the project specifications defective per Contract Provision 31 paragraph (h).
The directive and associated enhancements to the previously approved dewatering plan, resuited
in a significant project delay (210 days). Changes to the dewatering plan also resulted in
increased direct and indirect costs to Triton and its associates. No response to the June 28, 2019
letter was provided by MCD or its agents, nor was any attempt made to mitigate these delays and

associated costs.

Construction Specification 11.8.b.4 states that the project shall dewater the site to a minimum
depth of three fest below the proposed foundation grades, This requirement was not met in ten
locations: piezometer GF78S, and Observation Wells 3 thru 11. The foundation areas were
ultimately dewatered through a series of in-excavation sumps, which was also prohibited by
Construction Specification 11. Additional dewatering wells, foundation sand wells, well points
and observation wells were installed within the limits of excavation in 2019. A total of 48 wells
were installed in 2019, in locations prohibited by Construction Specification 11. All of the
above items are prohibited by Construction Specification 11, which further demonstrates a
defective specification condition with the project. Three items of Construction Specification 11
were defective: -

1) Dewatering to a depth of 3’ below proposed foundation graﬂes was not achieved

2) Dewatering the project thought use of sumps was prohibited
3) Installation of wells withing the limits of excavation was prohibited

Equal Opportunity Employer



The project completion date was affected by 210 days as a resuit of the defective
specifications in the 2019 constriiction season. The schedule update dated January 22, 2019,
showed a completion date of October 28, 2019, Contract Modification #7 stated the project
comipletion date was November 1, 2019, Triton provided notice of substantial completion on

May 28, 2020, showing a 210 Day delay.

Triton is hereby requesting a contract modification in the amount of $2,916,756.13 as a result
of the defective specifications. The attached cost summaries detail all expenses incurred and are

listed below: |
1) Moretrench Costs of Revised Drilling Plan $239,535.39

2) Triton Well Drilling Support Costs $3,775.18
3) Additional Generator/Transfer Switch/Autodialler $12,328.36
4) Additional E&S Items (7 Months) $135,231.06
5) Golden Triangle Additional Costs | $585,923.22
6) WVDEP Permit Re-Application and Changes $10,744.55
7) Riser Structure Dewatering Sump '$9,188.32
8) Toe Drain Exploration and Sump Install $12,788.40
9) Foundation Sand Wells-Installed by Triton $82,398.84
10) Well Point System - $41,846.99
11) Winter Curing of RCC $481,461.89
12)Soil Drying $81,939.37
13) On Site Borrow Site Development $141,555.65

14)E $1.078.038.91

TOTAL $2,916,756.13

tended Field Overhead and

ldie Equipment

This costs for this Modification Request detailed above, is for the period from March 13,
2019 to the completion of the project. Triton is also requesting a time extension of 210 days,
from November 1, 2019 to the date of substantial completion, May 28, 2020.

If you have any questions or oomménts regarding this matter, feel free to contact me at
(304) 755-1401. |

Sincerely,

Chris Apperson
Vice President



Exhibit H



10/26/2020 ¢

30 AM

Contract Amount: 7,970,000.00

Invoice

1857 1
1928 2
1929 3
1940 4
1976 5
2007 6
2057 7
2187 8
2197 9
2205 10
2244 11
2274 12
2432 13
2525 14
2590 15
2581 16
2592 17
2667 18
2716 18
2752 20
2774 21
2812 22
2851 23

Estimate
No

i —

Description

Estimate 1
Estimate 2
Estimate 3
Estimate 4
Estimate 5
Estimate 6
Esﬁn'!ate 7
Estimate 8
Estimate 8
Estimate 10
Estimate 11
Estimate 12
Estimate 13
Estimate 14
Estimate 15
Estimate 16
Estimate 17
Estimate 18
Estimate 19
Estimate 20
Estimate 21
Estimate 22
Estimate 23

Triton Constructio.

Contract Receivables Report

AS OF: 10/26/2020

17.17 DECKERS CREEK DAM

Invoice
Date Paid
11/2018 212612018
2/28/2018 4/30/2018
21282018  4/30/2018
3/31/2018 5/812018
4/30/2018  6/14/2018
5/31/2018  7/16/2018
71172018 9/28/2018
8/15/2018 51612019
10/2/2018 51612019
10/15/2018 5/6/12019
10/31/2018 51612019
11/30/2018 31412019
12/31/2018 51612019
4/30/2019 7/16/2019
6/1/2019 9/4/2019
6/30/2019 9/11/2019
7/31/2019  10/23/2019
B/31/2019  12/10/2018
9/30/2019 1/10/2020
10/31/2019 1/24/2020
11/30/2019 212412020
12/31/2019  3/17/2020
212912020 411312020

IONGCO01 MONONGAHELA CONSERVATION D

Amount
Invoiced

147,993.09
94,960.61
66,157.53

135,871.74

160,460.78

290,786.21

303,578.09

175,618.44

208,760.07

148,907.71

151,410.70

121,403.83

204,130.43

438,667.96

162,973.81

200,880.89

187,564.74

300,094.19

493,404.94

853,417.57

877.470.98

436,994.47

714,526.15

684,203.39

Page1 o
Amount Balance Net
Received Due Retainage Raceivable

147,893.09 0.00 0.00
94,950.61 0.00 0.00
66,157.53 0.00 0.00
135,871.74 0.00 0.00
160,469.78 0.00 0.00
280,786.21 0.040 0.00
303,578.09 0.00 0.00
175,618.44 0.00 0.00
208,760.07 0.00 0.00
148,907.71 0.00 0.00
118,941.87 32,468.83 32,468.83
52,930.54 68,563.29 68,563.29
204,130.43 0.00 0.00
394,801.17 43,866.79 43,866.79
146,676.43 16,297.38 16,297.38
188,892.81 20,988.08 20,988.08
168,735.78 18,828.96 18,828.96
260,065.36 40,028.84 40,028.84
316,991.06 176,5603.88 176,503.88
745,034.51 108,383.06 108,383.06
596,875.66 280,595.32 280,595.32
714,254.42 -277,259.95 -277,259.95
20,322.76 20,322.76



10/26/2020 6,

30 AM

__antractAmnunt: 7,970,000.00

Invoice

No

No

2906 24
2933 25
2981 26
2982 26
3019 RET
3020 RET

Estimate

Description

Estimate 24
Estimate 25
Estimate 26
Estimate 26
Estimale RET
Estimate RET

Triton Constructio.

Contract Receivables Report

AS OF: 10/26/2020

17.17 DECKERS CREEK DAM

IONGCO01 MONONGAHELA CONSERVATION D

Invoice
Date Paid

3/31/2020 511412020
4/23/2020 7/2/2020
5131/2020
5/31/2020
6/29/2020 7123/2020
6/29/2020

Grand Total:

Page 2 ot
Amount Amount Balance Net

Invoiced B Received Due Retainage Receivable
383,138.83 317,159.98 75,978.85 75,878.85
841,046.20 323,849.58 517,126.62 517,196.62
-48,150.00 0.00 -48,150.00 -48,150.00
-158,285.95 0.00 -158,285.95 -158,285.95
605,886.59 486,436.50 119,450.09 119,450.09
0.00 0.00 0.00 119,450.00 -119,450.00
8,518,859.60 7,463,082.75 1,055,776.85 119,450.00 936,326.85
8,518,859.60 7,463,082.75 1,055,776.85 118,450.00 936,326.85



Contractor's A

lication for Payment No.|

Application Period: 04/24120 to 06/5720 Applicalion Date:
To (Owner): Monongahela Conservation District From (Contractor): | Vin ( Engineer)':
201 Scott AveMorgantown, WV 26508 _ Triton Construction
Project: Rehabilitation of Upper Deckers Creek Site ¥I Contraet: MCD 2017-04-14 UDC Site 1 Rehab

i

MCD 2017-
04-14 UDC
SITE 1
RFUAR

Contractor's Projeet No.: 17.17 Enpineer’s Projcet No.

Owaer's Contract No.: 61371

Application For Payment
Change Order Summary

Approved Change Orders 1. ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE.... it missmisosssnmmsessossses. S $7.570.000.80 _
Number ______Additions _ _Deductions 2. Net change by Change Orders...covmsemaiiimene rmcstesesntits s tisarnsnse B $588,825.09
Madification #03 . $11,175 00 ___|3. Corrent Contract Price (Line 13 2).nurcvcereomeercsssisncsmsemssssssimsenssansss $ $8.558.825.00
[T Modification #07 $600.000 00 4. TOTAL COMPLETED AND STORED TO DATE | -
_ | _ (Column F on Progress ESmMate). e tmimsnsin mseoccssssmsnemrnse 3 _ $3.518,859.60
1 |s. RETAINAGE: —
8. X Work Completed —aeie 8 . $605.886.59
_ b. X Stored Material...n.. 3 _
_ _ - ¢. Total Rectainage (Line 5a -+ Line 5b)..... rericamernis 3 $605.886.59 -
6. AMOUNT ELIGIBLE TO DATE (Line 4 - Line 5C)uwreumunirmmsnmem $ $8.518.859.60
TOTALS 5600,0'0-00_ '§11,175.00 7. LESS PREVIOUS PAYMENTS (Line 6 from prior Application)cswe S $7.582.532.84
NET CHANGE BY $£588,825.00 8. AMOUNT DUE THIS APPLICATION...icmiamiminininmismsmemeseasmesan S $936.316,76 _-:
CHANGE ORDERS _ _ 9. BALANCE TO FINISH, PLUS RETAINAGE
(Column G on Progress Estimate + Line 5 2bove)u-nimmnumesrsmsssasemisio $ $605,886.60

- ]

payments received from Owner on account of Wotk done under the Contract have been applied on
account lo-discharge Contractor’s legitimate obligations incurned in conuection with Work covered by
prior Applications for Paymeat; (2) title of ail Work, materials and equipment icorputated in said
Work or otherwisc listed in or covered by this Application for Payment will pazs ta Owner al time of
payment fice and clesr of all Lieas, scourily interesls and encumbrances {exeepl such s aro covered by
o Bond nceeptable to Quaiee indemnifying Owner against any such Lions, security intcrest or
cncumbrances): and (3) all Work covered by this Application for Payment is in accordance with the
Conttact Documents and is not defective \

ontrictor’s Certification
The undersigned Contractor certifics that to the best of its knowledge: (1) all previous progress

Payment of’

is recommended by:

" Payment of.

I is approved by:

6/5720

Approved by:

$ $936,326.76
(Line 8 or other - attach explamation of the other amount)
(Engincer) (Datc)
S $936326.76

(Line 8 or other - attach cxplanation of the othcr amount)

(Owner) (Datc)

Funding Agency (if applicable)

(Dae)




Progress Estimate Contractor's Application

For {conlmel): AMonangahcla Conservalion Distdct - MCD 2017-04-14 UDC Sile ¥ Rehab / Gonnet Fleming 061377 Application Nulnber: 26
Application Period; Apr 24, 2020 - Junc 5, 2020 Application Date: &IN50
A R | . Work Completed E F G
— ficet) — < D i Total Completed Balance #o Finish
Aid licm No ncs}.ﬁp{inn Semled Yale From Prvious Applicatien (C+D) This Peried Stored and Stared 1o Dl
_ 1 oTY iInil Price 3 Awnournd QTY Vploe QTY Valuc {nol jn Cor D (C+D +E) (F/B} (B - F)
1/CS. 01 Clearing lac ns $2000000]  swomnon | ook $10.000 00 £40.000 00 100 0%
e
21CS. 03 Structurs Removal LS L __ 320 000 00 $20 00D 0l 100%% %20 100 1) £ )4 Wit {w) BN AL
3
3iCS. 05 Polluticn Contral Plan LS Lon $70.007 0O 570 DA 0N 100%% 0 () 00 $70.000 00 JIME D% I
4/CS.056 Temporary Fendirar LLE 1010 51.00 £1.000 A0 L ; %1 i ) S 1,060 00 X T
5/CS.08 |Temporary Sseding - Seod Mixturs | LB ZM $12.00 £730 00 100 = $720 0n 572000 wonms |
al/CS. 05 Temporary Seeding - Saed Mixture B LB 14 | S10 00 £L.4p0 00 WA, ELITLL l S 1410000 16O 054
711GS.05 Tempomsy Regorvolr Sending - Send Mixture (i LB 2830 $5.00 Y11 100 A 90 i $14.000 00 31400 1K) 9 3% IO
87/C3.05 Yernporary Straw Mulch TN a0 $320 00 $17 20N 1A [ 0y 164979 20 546 Y79 20 G 1%, $12.220 %0 |
31CS. 05 _ Comstricilon & Malntenance of Atceas Roads LS 1 [y ] 575,000 00 §575.000.N0 Lo SSTS.000 00 3375000 00 L0 0" !
:ﬂf_ C8.05 Sedimernt Tran EA LU $73.00000 £75 X1 0K 1B 375 00 1X) 375 06 0D LIRS
$1/CS.05 !Sadimant Trap Claasnout EA 180 $700.00 £2 K00 1] $2R00 (10
i
12/CS.0F |Yempotary Stope Pige LS ™0 £9.000 00 $9 000 00 pr—
. 128/ C3.05 - Cumpos'! Fitier Soch (inslalind) ILL'-' W) (W £2.12 €| 008 1N TLOGR 00 $1.904 00 LN s
rtza ! C5.08 8" Gompuost Filicr Sack { Removedi LF DO NN $0.53 $13700 ! 90N (xy 177 0N $47700 R A%
:13 /C9.06 Sceding & Mulching [ac ¥ ) $3.500.00 11550 00 10 110% | $11.550 00 $11.550 00 100 024
14/CS 06 [Eru:inn Contral Matting for Steep Stopes SY 9350 51,55 £14.492 50 10NYa t1d4 492 &0 S14,492 50 IR
16 /CS. 07 Survays LS 1 0D £160.000 09 £ 160 Dy O Y $160 000 00 3160 O{iu ph tNI N%
16/CS. 0B [Mahilization and Demobillization lrLs i Ll p 5390000 G S04} (e 07 |0 DR $ UL N0 S390.a00 00 it |
1T/ CS.11 Dewstecing e Construction Site LS L OO $1.500 807 50. $1.500 Bn7 50 k3 LA PSKI 08y LS ! neai 09 TI? G 1 500,307 50 106 % J
181 CS5.11 Diverting Surface \Nater | LS 1n0 | 5900009 0C SO0 0 N0 L NG SN0 BN NN SO00.000 () 1N 0*s,
19/C52) Excay, Riser Struclure Foundation. Unelaasilied CY | n5s $11.00 $1.20500 l N4 37284 5n §.2Li50 106D 7% (S49 5
201C8.21 Excarvation, Unclasiilicd cY SN.21N J $9.00 325 L0050 4N A (HY7% $245 243 (N $245 B85 A0 afl f1ns, <5 065 AN
:
21/C5.2 'Cummunq Sleucture Bacafill LS 100 | $80.000 00 SN IMH] (V) HyrL 2O (D N ! LH0_000 0O LHI 0%,
221C3.2) Eanthfill Approved Class A jc‘f % 27 03R_| $5 00 €119 940 (M) | 215330 $122 065 00 $122 665 B0 ]7 T4 €17 27500
| |
23/CS.23 [Easthtill , Random Class © !CY AL 54 5Q £19 655 MO [ 21165 00 ¢S 212 30 £95.242 50 |19 5% (815,547 3m)




7 ul) X S TR} U LU LU Uy s 00 000 ¢4 w1 vy MUy 9 Inbr4 sruoig] t5'sI? ﬁ_iiJI
%l 1K1} QD LK) 65 G tHoHD X Yelll 1121 ATV S DO GO0 65 o 5 — — ﬂil
S (n] o) U0 EE% W DS TS PAT] 0u 0D 228 00 00D 228 O S S49CY qsa-ul WSO/ ‘-"51
ol W1 0 00S'TS TYRT T2 La 00 s TS 00 Q0SS NS | vl HImy oIoyih =22 32;

%Ll 1 (00 85 | U0 LU B PATTIELY] U LLU ¥$ ©0 00D 65 vl S 13ppE] 18507 15

% G0 TS ! 0 V'Y 18 Tty ] U O3 1S TOU THED oI | S ~aiApnns aued 18'SD/ 05

Vet il ) OUUTE r UL ULS it ]| ) e uls 00 Q0D 02s el va .0C 2 00 "812D [ONUO] JIPM WS ] 6¥

wLU W | Ul G0 €L S T TAE Koty T o 000 1S | w i Vi 3 ¥ .9 3ED [vAjU0) ‘“'“Ml; $2°SD 1 9P

il vl o0 OUZ 1€1S VU BT 1518 0! W (513 00 815 wr s 35 ur2)sAg JuRUU3rY "B U | 8950/ 2%

oU 0UD FrS U VW TS 00 008¢ S¢S AD G3CHnS 320 J0 uowaT | £9°50/ 9k
6T Lurady Yl L LS 9S8 SS 15 hHyss Sl L L} DT LS 00'EEs vru'l AS IICJME %I0H JO DUNEA]D @ UoKRAdaId | EB'SI/5Y
e ILTE (U 009 $£8 W LU ELY PR ETT (W U $LS 00 uo1s (0L Ad dep diy 26007 19°S0 TP

%0 04 o0 UOU'LTS wd G CTS o oo Ul A LTS (0000 EYS YL 53 Ryddns 33k [5SJIEP

Tl Wl 0 OLZ'ILS | (KTOLZ 113 AT oD LT 113 0D &vs } gLz 41 Gujd]d U(vi0 PoIIOHad-UON DA 8| 5¥'5D139

_ A Gul 0L 061°4LS Wil w3 [ i THIAESE 00 L6 [ o 41 Bujdlq ujiq pRIRIOHI-LON DAL .9 SVED/ IY

%0 uut 00 WOT V3 ol UUT S VA1 OU UUr 3 ag ovs wl FET Uu(dlg VIR0 PAIDIS OAd 9] Sy'SJ:0p

V) Bl U0 G ECS WU LU LES AT W 06 LLS 0O OES I w1y d1 —Guitid U)#4Q p#uois OAd 9| sy'50/ 6L

Tl UL U 005 YES IR TS <Rl LAl souy Ny 00 0D£5 | 1 d'l_ MpYaD .QC AeMIITS [Ediauid 1S /8E

ruin 60 00N £55 g mu‘éas L] OJ LG [NT ﬂﬂn'una £gs | 00! <1 UDR3ag 150 2)AIDUDY POJIRGLIDD JU‘IIDHL ar'8d12F

100 U 'S LY) el 101 (M KUY SE17)S - vuELR SCT IS vl Lyl bu O VTS 31 e | Wy Ll Ad 30H aiN%) § 09E|d A=AL0D 'x!w' J'SD I
Wwr bwe 1ty vy 111 Ur GOT'TELS uf e LS w1 TR 00 0ZI\S usel m.] T #2dUG) PAIRAWLOD SA])0Y y UR|0ZTI0g GCED19E
WL SSF Ars) e 11 0L SE6'GOMS UL S5h'cuTd { Yl 41 LIRLTINETNS | 00 OLZS (VY| N PI10US Y PAANTROD 13)jOY I'I"HW?O). 5C°SD¥E
W0 Z0tS) Wl WUt M ZUT UBis uv LU sy vU1 UUI | OU DI UBES ot 02s '\ i nNL #1R2Au0] PALIEAWIOD IBYITH / aiﬂfﬂlﬁﬁv ﬂu!dr 9£'SJ ! EC
Y€ Sel L% ¥ Xh ¥o. PN LS L TULULTS Sl 8O LRIV AR S M 528 Wy L NL BISILOD pejRedloD 23]10n/0ekelbby ogJe0] 9E'SI I TE

—

W LIS T Lo 76 TSE VS TG Lyt LN kit bis LM LRIV 1 B3 00 25 WS UT g1 swR LAl ¥H {9915 PE SO/ K
ub s 618 Yk 81 OU SLYCLIS TSI “iS £ Lo OO0 LS 00 005 U6E AD ADLOT PIINURY 521708
Edead Yo U6HTIS w uet 1§ Sl Al vU 06t 1S 00°£0Z% UL AD _ ;aiuol bupey IESDIBL

TN ATAASY #b Uil Us GLZ2YS US 617 THS PAT Y L 00 iy ¢ »3 00 05YS ur AD| ajauva tUNIEY IC'SD 8L
00 BUL 13 Yol Y1 00 TES'T8S (W ZFS Ly% |t v W sTris 05 ¢S vps'at AS (08001 DUIREILS Tsdr L2
Wy T vyl Yul W) M) PYL LTS [ W eELTLIS QAT LS 00 DI usis no 215 wig AD _ . HUMIENQ) 684207 v2'SD /92
Uo 0re »1s Ya Iy [} 1) 3 GUTS [ W usu ool W T __buugwails no'vals oLtz A'J‘ HyuieIq duig T 30152
lov LaL s/ ks U1 Wi L6415 [ i LOE ES l AT WUIGLS 00 983 ¢t A0| RIC0IEDY Y2 odAy YL




